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  Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise 
für Elektrowerkzeuge

Warnung! 
Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise, Anwei-
sungen, Bebilderungen und technischen 
Daten, mit denen dieses Elektrowerkzeug 
versehen ist. Versäumnisse bei der Einhaltung 
der nachfolgenden Anweisungen können elekt-
rischen Schlag, Brand und/oder schwere Verlet-
zungen verursachen. 
Bewahren Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und 
Anweisungen für die Zukunft auf.

Der in den Sicherheitshinweisen verwendete 
Begriff  „Elektrowerkzeug“ bezieht sich auf netz-
betriebene Elektrowerkzeuge (mit Netzleitung) 
oder auf akkubetriebene Elektrowerkzeuge (ohne 
Netzleitung).

1.  Arbeitsplatzsicherheit
a) Halten Sie Ihren Arbeitsbereich sauber 

und gut beleuchtet. Unordnung oder unbe-
leuchtete Arbeitsbereiche können zu Unfällen 
führen.

b) Arbeiten Sie mit dem Elektrowerkzeug 
nicht in explosionsgefährdeter Umge-
bung, in der sich brennbare Flüssigkei-
ten, Gase oder Stäube befi nden. Elektro-
werkzeuge erzeugen Funken, die den Staub 
oder die Dämpfe entzünden können.

c) Halten Sie Kinder und andere Personen 
während der Benutzung des Elektrowerk-
zeugs fern. Bei Ablenkung können Sie die 
Kontrolle über das Elektrowerkzeug verlieren.

2.  Elektrische Sicherheit
a) Der Anschlussstecker des Elektrowerk-

zeugs muss in die Steckdose passen. Der 
Stecker darf in keiner Weise verändert 
werden. Verwenden Sie keine Adapter-
stecker gemeinsam mit schutzgeerdeten 
Elektrowerkzeugen. Unveränderte Stecker 
und passende Steckdosen verringern das 
Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.

b) Vermeiden Sie Körperkontakt mit geerde-
ten Oberfl ächen, wie von Rohren, Heizun-
gen, Herden und Kühlschränken. Es be-
steht ein erhöhtes Risiko durch elektrischen 
Schlag, wenn Ihr Körper geerdet ist.

c) Halten Sie Elektrowerkzeuge von Regen 
oder Nässe fern. Das Eindringen von Was-
ser in ein Elektrowerkzeug erhöht das Risiko 
eines elektrischen Schlages.

d) Zweckentfremden Sie die Anschlusslei-
tung nicht, um das Elektrowerkzeug zu 
tragen, aufzuhängen oder um den Ste-
cker aus der Steckdose zu ziehen. Halten 
Sie die Anschlussleitung fern von Hitze, 
Öl, scharfen Kanten oder sich bewegen-
den Teilen. Beschädigte oder verwickelte 
Anschlussleitungen erhöhen das Risiko eines 
elektrischen Schlages.

e) Wenn Sie mit einem Elektrowerkzeug 
im Freien arbeiten, verwenden Sie nur 
Verlängerungsleitungen, die auch für den 
Außenbereich geeignet sind. Die Anwen-
dung einer für den Außenbereich geeigneten 
Verlängerungsleitung verringert das Risiko 
eines elektrischen Schlages.

f) Wenn der Betrieb des Elektrowerkzeugs 
in feuchter Umgebung nicht vermeidbar 
ist, verwenden Sie einen Fehlerstrom-
schutzschalter. Der Einsatz eines Fehler-
stromschutzschalters vermindert das Risiko 
eines elektrischen Schlages.

3.  Sicherheit von Personen
a) Seien Sie aufmerksam, achten Sie darauf, 

was Sie tun, und gehen Sie mit Vernunft 
an die Arbeit mit einem Elektrowerkzeug. 
Benutzen Sie kein Elektrowerkzeug, wenn 
Sie müde sind oder unter dem Einfl uss 
von Drogen, Alkohol oder Medikamenten 
stehen. Ein Moment der Unachtsamkeit beim 
Gebrauch des Elektrowerkzeugs kann zu 
ernsthaften Verletzungen führen.

b) Tragen Sie persönliche Schutzausrüs-
tung und immer eine Schutzbrille. Das 
Tragen persönlicher Schutzausrüstung, wie 
Staubmaske, rutschfeste Sicherheitsschuhe, 
Schutzhelm oder Gehörschutz, je nach Art 
und Einsatz des Elektrowerkzeugs, verringert 
das Risiko von Verletzungen.

c) Vermeiden Sie eine unbeabsichtigte 
Inbetriebnahme. Vergewissern Sie sich, 
dass das Elektrowerkzeug ausgeschaltet 
ist, bevor Sie es an die Stromversorgung 
und/oder den Akku anschließen, es 
aufnehmen oder tragen. Wenn Sie beim 
Tragen des Elektrowerkzeuges den Finger 
am Schalter haben oder das Elektrowerkzeug 
eingeschaltet an die Stromversorgung an-
schließen, kann dies zu Unfällen führen.
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d) Entfernen Sie Einstellwerkzeuge oder 
Schraubenschlüssel, bevor Sie das Elek-
trowerkzeug einschalten. Ein Werkzeug 
oder Schlüssel, der sich in einem drehenden 
Teil des Elektrowerkzeuges befi ndet, kann zu 
Verletzungen führen.

e) Vermeiden Sie eine abnormale Körperhal-
tung. Sorgen Sie für einen sicheren Stand 
und halten Sie jederzeit das Gleichge-
wicht. Dadurch können Sie das Elektrowerk-
zeug in unerwarteten Situationen besser 
kontrollieren.

f) Tragen Sie geeignete Kleidung. Tragen 
Sie keine weite Kleidung oder Schmuck. 
Halten Sie Haare und Kleidung fern von 
sich bewegenden Teilen. Lockere Kleidung, 
Schmuck oder lange Haare können von sich 
bewegenden Teilen erfasst werden.

g) Wenn Staubabsaug- und - 
 auff angeinrichtungen montiert werden 

können, sind diese anzuschließen und 
richtig zu verwenden. Verwendung einer 
Staubabsaugung kann Gefährdungen durch 
Staub verringern.

h)  Wiegen Sie sich nicht in falscher Sicher-
heit und setzen Sie sich nicht über die 
Sicherheitsregeln für Elektrowerkzeuge 
hinweg, auch wenn Sie nach vielfachen 
Gebrauch mit dem Elektrowerkzeug ver-
traut sind. Achtloses Handeln kann binnen 
Sekundenbruchteilen zu schweren Verletzun-
gen führen.

4.  Verwendung und Behandlung des 
Elektrowerkzeugs

a) Überlasten Sie das Elektrowerkzeug 
nicht. Verwenden Sie für Ihre Arbeit das 
dafür bestimmte Elektrowerkzeug. Mit 
dem passenden Elektrowerkzeug arbeiten 
Sie besser und sicherer im angegebenen 
Leistungsbereich.

b) Benutzen Sie kein Elektrowerkzeug, des-
sen Schalter defekt ist. Ein Elektrowerk-
zeug, das sich nicht mehr ein- oder ausschal-
ten lässt, ist gefährlich und muss repariert 
werden.

c) Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdo-
se und/oder entfernen Sie einen abnehm-
baren Akku, bevor Sie Geräteeinstellun-
gen vornehmen, Einsatzwerkzeugteile 
wechseln oder das Elektrowerkzeug weg-
legen. Diese Vorsichtsmaßnahme verhindert 
den unbeabsichtigten Start des Elektrowerk-
zeugs.

d) Bewahren Sie unbenutzte Elektrowerk-
zeuge außerhalb der Reichweite von 
Kindern auf. Lassen Sie keine Personen 
das Elektrowerkzeug benutzen, die mit 
diesem nicht vertraut sind oder diese 
Anweisungen nicht gelesen haben. Elek-
trowerkzeuge sind gefährlich, wenn sie von 
unerfahrenen Personen benutzt werden.

e) Pfl egen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge und Ein-
satzwerkzeug mit Sorgfalt. Kontrollieren 
Sie, ob bewegliche Teile einwandfrei 
funktionieren und nicht klemmen, ob Teile 
gebrochen oder so beschädigt sind, dass 
die Funktion des Elektrowerkzeugs beein-
trächtigt ist. Lassen Sie beschädigte Teile 
vor dem Einsatz des Elektrowerkzeuges 
reparieren. Viele Unfälle haben ihre Ursache 
in schlecht gewarteten Elektrowerkzeugen.

f) Halten Sie Schneidwerkzeuge scharf und 
sauber. Sorgfältig gepfl egte Schneidwerk-
zeuge mit scharfen Schneidkanten verklem-
men sich weniger und sind leichter zu führen.

g) Verwenden Sie Elektrowerkzeug, Ein-
satzwerkzeug, Einsatzwerkzeuge usw. 
entsprechend diesen Anweisungen. Be-
rücksichtigen Sie dabei die Arbeitsbedin-
gungen und die auszuführende Tätigkeit. 
Der Gebrauch von Elektrowerkzeugen für 
andere als die vorgesehenen Anwendungen 
kann zu gefährlichen Situationen führen.

h)  Halten Sie Griff e und Griff fl ächen trocken, 
sauber und frei von Öl und Fett. Rutschige 
Griff e und Griff fl ächen erlauben keine sichere 
Bedienung und Kontrolle des Elektrowerk-
zeugs in unvorhergesehenen Situationen.

 5.  Service
a) Lassen Sie Ihr Elektrowerkzeug nur von 

qualifi ziertem Fachpersonal und nur mit 
Original-Ersatzteilen reparieren. Damit 
wird sichergestellt, dass die Sicherheit des 
Elektrowerkzeuges erhalten bleibt.
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Safety instructions
Danger! When using electric tools, basic sa-
fety precautions should always be followed 
to reduce the risk  of  fi re,  electric  shock  
and  personal  injury,  including the following.
Read and follow these instructions before 
using the equipment and keep the safety in-
formation in a safe place.

1. Keep work area clean
 – Cluttered areas and benches invite injuries. 
2. Consider work area environment
 – Don‘t expose power tools to rain. Don‘t use 

power tools in damp or wet locations. Keep 
work area well lit. Don‘t use power tools in 
presence of fl ammable liquids or gases.

3. Guard against electric shock
 – Prevent body contact with grounded sur-

faces (e.g. pipes, radiators, ranges refrigerati-
ors).

4. Keep children away
 – Do not let visitors contact tool or extension 

cord. All visitors should be kept away from 
work area.

5. Store idle tools
 – When not is use, tools should be stored in 

dry, high, or locked-up place, out of the reach 
of children. 

6. Don‘t force tool
 – It will do the job better and safer at the rate 

for which it was intended.
7. Use right tool
 – Don‘t force small tools or attachments to do 

the job of heavy duty tool. Don‘t use tools for 
purposes not intended: for example, don‘t use 
circular saw for cutt- ing tree limbs or logs.

8. Dress properly
 – Do not wear loose clothing or jewelry. They 

can be caught in moving parts. Rubber gloves 
and nonskid footwear are recommended 
when working outdoors. Wear protective nair 
covering to contain long hair.

9. Use  safety glasses
 – Also use face or dust mask if cutting opera-

tion is dusty.
10. Don‘t abuse cord
 – Never carry tool by cord or yank it to discon-

nect it from receptacle. Keep cord from heat, 
oil and sharp edges.

11. Secure work
 – Use clamps or a vise to hold work. It‘s safer 

than using your hand and it frees both hands 
to operate tool.

12. Don‘t overreach
 – Keep proper footing and balance at all 

times.
13. Maintain tools with care
 – Keep tools sharp and clean for better and 

safer performance. Follow instructions for 
lubricating and changing accessories. Inspect 
tool cords periodically and, if damaged, have 
repaired by authorized service facility. Inspect 
extension cords periodically and replace if 
damaged. Keep handles dry, clean and free 
from oil and grease.

14. Disconnect tools
 – When  not  in  use,  before  servicing,  and  

when changing accessories such as blades, 
bits and cutters.

15. Remove adjusting keys and wrenches
 – Form the habit of checking to see that keys 

and adjusting wrenches are removed from 
tool before turning it on.

16. Avoid unintentional starting
 – Don‘t carry plugged-in tool with fi nger on 

switch. Be sure switch is off  when plugging in.
17. Outdoor use extension cords
 – When tool is used outdoors, use only exten-

sion cords intended for use outdoors and so 
marked.

18. Stay alert
 – Watch what you are doing. Use common 

sense. Do not operate tool when you are tired.
19. Check damaged parts
 – Before further use of the tool, a guard or 

other part that is damaged should be care-
fully checked to determine that it will operate 
properly and perform its intended function. 
Check for alignment of moving parts, binding 
of moving parts, breakage of parts, mounting, 
and any other conditions that may aff ect its 
operation. A guard or other part that is dama-
ged should be properly repaired or replaced 
by an authorized service center unless other-
wise indicated elsewhere in this instructions 
manual. Have defective switches replaced by 
an authorized service center. Do not use tool 
if switch does not turn it on and off .

20. Warning
 – The use of any other accessory or attach-

ment other than recommended it this ope-
rating instruction or the Einhell catalog may 
present a risk of personal injury.
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21. Have your tool repared by an expert
 – This electric appliance is in accordance with 

the relevant safety rules repairing of electric 
appliances may be carried out only by experts 
otherwise it may cause considerable danger 
for the user.

22. Connect the dust extraction device
 Wherever there are facilities for fi tting a dust 

extraction system, make sure it is connected 
and used.

Do not lose these safety instructions.
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 Consignes de sécurité
Danger! Afi n de réduire le risque de déchar-
ge électrique, de blessure et d‘incendie lors 
de l‘utilisation d‘outils électriques, observez 
les mesures de sécurité fondamentales su-
ivantes.
Veuillez lire et observer les indications avant 
d‘utiliser l‘appareil et conservez bien les con-
signes de sécurité.

1. Maintenez de l‘ordre dans votre domaine 
de travail

 – Le desordre dans le domaine de travail aug-
mente le risque d‘accident.

2. Tenez compte de l‘environnement du do-
maine de travail

 – N‘exposez  pas  les  outils  électriques  à  la  
pluie. N‘utilisez pas d‘outils électriques dans 
un environnement humide ou mouillé. Veillez 
à ca que le domaine de travail soit bien éc-
lairé. N‘utilisez pas d‘outils électriques si des 
liquides ou des gaz infl ammables se trouvent 
à proximité.

3. Protégez-vous contre les décharges élec-
triques

 – Evitez le contact corporal avec des surfaces 
reliées à la terre, comme p. ex. tuyaux: radia-
teurs, cuisinères électriques, réfrigérateurs.

4. Tenez les enfants éloignés!
 – Ne permettez pas que d‘autres personnes 

touchent à l‘outil ou au câble. Tenez-les éloig-
nées de votre domaine de travail.

5. Rangez vos outils dans un endroit sûr
 – Les outils non utilisés devraient être rangés 

dans un enddroit sec, ferme et hors de la por-
tée des enfants.

6. Ne surchargez pas votre outil
 – Vous travaillerez mieux et plus sûrement 

dans la plage de puissance indiquée.
7. Utilisez l‘outil adéquat
 – N‘utilisez pas d‘outils ou de dispositifs 

adaptables de trop faible puissance pour 
exécuter des travaux lourds. N‘utilisez pas 
des outils à des fi ns et pour des travaux 
pour lesquels ils n‘ont pas été concus. p. ex. 
n‘employez pas de scie circulaire à main pour 
abattre ou pour débrancher des arbres.

8. Portez de vétements de travail appropiés
 – Ne portez pas de vétements larges ou de 

bijoux. Ils pourraient être happés par les pi-
èces en mouvement. Lors de travaux à l‘air 
libre, il est recommandé de porter des gants 
en caoutchouc et des chaussures a semelie 
anti-dérapante. Coiff ez-vous d‘un fi let à che-
veux s‘ils sont longs.

9. Portez des lunettes de protection
 – Utilisez aussi un masque si le travail execu-

té produit de la poussière.
10. Préservez le câble d‘alimentation
 – Ne portez pas l‘outil par le câble et ne tirez 

pas sur celui-ci pour débrancher la fi che de 
la prise. Préservez le câble de la chaleur, de 
l‘huile et des arètes vives.

11. Fixez bien la pièce
 – Employez un dispositif de serrage ou un 

étau afi n de bien fi xer la pièce. Elle sera ainsi 
bloquée plus sûrement qu‘avec votre main et 
vous aurez les deux mains libres pour manier 
l‘outil.

12. N‘élargissez pas trop votre rayon d‘action
 – Evitez d‘adopter une position fatigante pour 

le corps. Veillez à ce que votre appui au sol 
soit ferme et conservez l‘équilibre à tout mo-
ment.

13. Entretenez vos outils soigneusement
 – Maintenez vos outils aff ûtes et propres afi n 

de travailler mieux et plus sûrement. Obser-
vez les prescriptions d‘entretien et les indica-
tions de changement de l‘outillage. Vérifi ez 
régulièrement l‘état de la fi che et du câble 
d‘alimentation et, en cas d‘endommagement, 
faites-les changer par un spécialiste reconnu.

     Vérifi ez le câble de rallonge périodiquement et 
remplacez – le s‘il est endommagé. Mainte-
nez les poignées séches et exemptes d‘huile 
et de graisse.

14. Débranchez la fi che de la prise
 – En cas de non utilisation, avant de procéder 

à l‘entretien et lors du changement d‘outil, 
comme p. ex. de lame des scie, de foret et de 
tout autre autillage.

15. Enlevez les clés à outils
 – Avant de mettre l‘outil en marche, assurez-

vous que les cles et outils de réglage aient 
été retirés.

16. Evitez tout démarrage involontaire
 – Ne portez pas d‘outil en ayant doigt 

place sur l‘interrupteur tant qu il est braché 
au réseau électrique. Assurez-vous que 
l‘interrupteur soit en position de coupure 
avant de brancher l‘outil au réseau électrique.

17. Câble de rallonge pour l‘extérieur
 – A l‘exterieur, n‘utilisez que des câbles de 

rallonge homologués avec le marquage cor-
respondant.

18. Soyez toujours attentif
 – Observez votre travail. Agissez en faisant 

de bon sens. N‘employez pas l‘outil lorsque 
êtres fatigué.
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19. Contrôlez si votre appareil est
endommagè

 – Avant d‘utiliser a nouveau l‘outil, vérifez 
soigneusement le parfait fonctionnement 
des dispositifs de sécurité ou des pièces 
légèrement endommagées. Vérifi ez si le 
fonctionnement des pièces en mouvement 
est correct, si elles ne se grippent pas ou si 
d‘autres pièces sont endommagées. Tous les 
composants doivent être montes correcte-
ment et remplir les conditions pour garantir le 
fonctionnement impeccable de l‘appareil.

 Tout dispositif de sécurite et oute pièce en-
domma-gés, doivent être réparés ou échan-
gés de manière appropriée par un atelier du 
service après-vente, pour autant que d‘autres 
instructions ne soient contenues dans la noti-
ce d‘emploi.

      Tout interrupteur de commande défectueux 
doit être remplace  par  un  atelier  du  service  
aprés-vente. N‘utilisez aucun outil sur lequel 
l‘interrupteur ne puisse ni ouvrir ni fermer le 
circuit correctement.

20. Avertissement!
 – Pour votre propre sécurité, n‘utilisez que les 

accessoires et dispositifs adaptables meni-
tonnés dans la notice d‘emploi ou recommen-
dés par le fabricant de l‘outil.

      L‘utilisation d‘accessoires ou d‘outils adap-
tables autres que ceux recommendés dans 
la notice d‘emploi ou dans le catalogue, peut 
signifi er pour vous un danger personnel de 
blessure.

21. Faites réparer votre outil par un
 spécialiste
 – Cette machine est conforme aux règles 

de sécurité en vigueur. Toute réparation doit 
être faite par un spécialiste et uniquement 
avec des pièces d‘origine sinon elle peut être 
cause de risques graves pour la sécurité de 
l‘utilisateur.

22. Raccordez le dispositif d’aspiration
     Si des raccords pour l’aspiration de la pous-

sière existent, convainquez-vous que ceux-ci 
sont raccordés et utilisés.

Conservez bien ces consignes de sécurité.
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Avvertenze di sicurezza
Pericolo! Con L‘impiego di utensili elettrici 
e per prevenire contatti die corrente elettri-
ca, ferimenti e pericolo di incendio, devono 
sempre essere osservate le seguenti indica-
zioni di sicurezza.
Leggete e osservate queste avvertenze prima 
di usare l‘apparecchio. Conservate le avver-
tenze di sicurezza in un luogo sicuro.

1. Tenga bene in ordine il Suo posto di lavo-
ro.

 – Disordine suo posto di lavoro comporta 
pericolo di incidenti.

2. Tenga conto delle condizioni ambientali.
 – Non esponga utensili elettrici alla pioggia.
 Non utilizzi utensili elettrici in ambienti umidi o 

bagnati. Abbia cura di una buona illuminazio-
ne. Non utilizzi utensili elettrici nella vicinanza 
di liquidi infl ammabili o di gas.

3. Si salvaguardi da elettrifi cazione.
 – Eviti contatti con oggetti con messa a terra, 

per es. tubi, termosifoni, forni, frigoriferi.
4. Tenga lontano i bambini!
 – Non lasci toccare il cavo o l‘utensile a terze 

persone, le tenga lontane dal campo di lavo-
ro.

5. Conservi o Suoi utensili in modo sicuro.
 – Utensili non in uso dovrebbero essere con-

servati in luoghi asciutti e sicuri ed in modo 
da non essere accessibili ai bambini.

6. Non sovraccarichi il Suo utensile.
 – Lavorerà meglio e piu sicuro nell‘ ambito 

della potenza di targa.
7. Utilizzi l‘utensile adatto.
 – Non usi utensili deboli di potenza oppure 

accessori che richiedono potenza elevata.
 Non usi utensili per scopi e lavori per i quali 

essi non sono destinati, per es, non usi la 
sega circolare per abbattere alberi o tagliare 
rami.

8. Si vesta in modo adeguato.
 – Non porti abiti larghi e gioielli. Essi potreb-

bero essere attirati da oggetti in movimento. 
Per lavori all‘aria aperta si raccomanda di 
portare guanti in gomma e scarpe tali da non 
poter scivolare.

       Con capelli lunghi usare apposita rete.
9. Usi octhiali di sicurezza.
 – Eff etuando lavori che producono polvere, 

usi una maschera..
10. Eviti errati impieghi del cavo.
 – Non sollevi l‘utensile dalla parte del cavo e 

non lo utilizzi per staccare la spina dalla pre-
sa.

 Salvaguardi il cavo da elevate temperature, 
olio e spigoli taglienti.

11. Assicuri il manufatto.
 – Utilizzi dispositivi di ploccaggio o una mor-

sa per tenere fermo il manufatto. Esso cosi 
e assicurato meglio che con la Sua mano e 
off re la possibilità di lavorare con ambedue le 
mani.

12. Eviti posizioni malsicure.
 – Abbia cura di trovarsi in posizione sicura e 

mantenga sempre l‘equilibrio.
13. Curi attentamente i Suoi utensili.
 – Per lavorare bene e sicuro mantenga i Suoi 

utensili ben affi  lati e puliti.
 Segua le prescrizioni di assistenza e le indi-

cazioni del cambio degli utensili di consumo. 
Controlli regolarmente il cavo ed in caso di 
danni, lo faccia sosituire da uno specialista 
riconosciuto. Controlli regolarmente i cavi 
di prolungamento e il sostituisca qualora 
danneggiati. Le impugnature devono essere 
asciutte e prive di olio e grasso.

14. Stacchi la spina dalla presa:
 – Non utilizzando l‘apparecchio, prima di 

eff ettuare riparazioni e cambio di utensilli di 
consumo, per es. lame da sega, punte e co-
munque utensili di consumo.

15. Non lasci sull‘apparecchio chiavi di servi-
zio.

 – Prima di mettere l‘apparecchio in funzione, 
controlli che tutte ie chiavi ed utensili di ag-
giustamento siano state tolte.

16. Eviti avviamenti accidentali.
 – Non avvicini all‘interruttore utensili collegati 

alla rete elettrica. Allacciando l‘appareccio 
alla rete elettrica, si assicuri che l‘interruttore 
sia disinserito.

17. Cavi di prolungamento all‘aria aperta.
 – All‘aria aperta utilizzi solo cavi di prolunga-

mento appositamente ammessi e contras-
segnati.

18. Stia sempre attento.
 – Osservi il Suo lavoro. Sia regionevole, non 

usi l‘apparecchio quando e distratto.
19. Controlli che l‘utensile non sia dann-

eggiato.
 – Prima di usare l‘apparecchio Lei deve con-

trollare attentamente l‘effi  cienza e il perfetto 
funzionamento dei dispositivi di sicurezza e 
parti eventualmente danneggiate. Controlli 
il funzionalmento delle parti mobili, che non 
siano bloccate, che non vi siano parti rotte, se 
tutte le altre parti sono state montate in modo 
giuste e che tutte le altre condizioni che pot-
rebbero infl uenzare il regolare funzionamento 
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dell‘apparecchio siano ottimali.
 Dispositivi di sicurezza o parti danneggiate 

devono essere riparati o sostituiti a regola 
d arte tramite un Centro Assistenza qualora 
nelle istruzioni d‘uso non siano date indica-
zioni diverse. Interruttori danneggiati devono 
essere sostituiti da un Centro Assistenza. 
Non usi apparecchi con interruttore che non 
possa essere inserito e disinserito.

20. Avvertenza.
 – Per la Sua propria a sicurezza usi solo uten-

sili o accessori riportati nelle istruzioni d‘uso o 
off erti negli appositi cataloghi. L‘uso di acces-
sori o utensili di consumo diversi comunque 
non raccomandati nelle istruzioni d‘uso o 
catalogo, possono signifi care per Lei pericolo 
di ferimento.

21. Far riparare gli utensili da personale qua-
lifi cato.

 – Questo apparecchio elettrico e conforme 
alle vigenti norme di sicurezza. Le riparazioni 
devono essere eseguite esclusivamente da 
persone qualifi cate usando parti di ricambio 
originali, altrimenti ne potrebbero derivare 
considerevoli danni per l‘utilizzatore.

22. Allacciate il congegno di aspirazione 
polvere

 - qualora si disponga di organi, a cui collegar-
vi i congegni di aspirazione polvere, verifi care 
che codesti siano stati allacciati e li si usi.

Conservate le avvertenze di sicurezza in luo-
go sicuro.
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 Sikkerhedsanvisninger
Fare! Ved brug af el-værktøj skal følgende 
grundlæggende sikkerhedsforanstaltninger 
iagttages som beskyttelse mod elektrisk stød 
samt fare for kvæstelser og brand. Læs disse 
anvisninger, inden du tager værktøjet i brug, 
og gem sikkerhedsanvisningerne.

1.  Hold orden i arbejdsområdet
 - Et rodet arbejdssted øger risikoen for ulyk-

ker.
2.  Tag højde for omgivelsernes indfl ydelse
 - Udsæt ikke el-drevent værktøj for regn. Brug 

ikke el-drevent værktøj i fugtige eller våde 
omgivelser. Sørg for god belysning. Arbejd 
ikke i nærheden af brændbare væsker eller 
gasser.

3.  Beskyt dig mod elektrisk stød
 - Undgå kropsberøring med jordforbundne 

dele, for eksempel rør, varmeapparat, komfur, 
køleskab.

4.  Hold børn på god afstand!
 - Lad ikke andre personer berøre værktøj, 

kabel eller el-ledning, hold andre borte fra 
arbejdsområdet.

5.  Opbevar værktøjet et sikkert sted
 - Ubenyttet værktøj skal opbevares i et tørt, 

afl åst rum, uden for børns rækkevidde.
6.  Overbelast ikke værktøjet
 - Arbejdet forløber bedst og mest sikkert, hvis 

du holder dig inden for det angivne eff ektom-
råde.

7.  Brug det rigtige værktøj
 - Brug ikke for svagt værktøj eller forsatsen-

heder til svært arbejde. Brug ikke værktøj til 
formål og arbejder, de ikke er beregnet til; 
brug for eksempel ikke en håndholdt rundsav 
til at fælde træer eller skære grene med.

8.  Bær egnet arbejdstøj
 - Bær ikke løstsiddende klæder eller smykker. 

Bevægelige dele kan gribe fat i det. Ved 
arbejde i det fri anbefales det at bære gummi-
handsker og skrid sik kert fodtøj. Langt hår bør 
være beskyttet af hårnet.

9.  Brug beskyttelsesbriller
 - Brug åndedrætsværn ved støvfremkaldende 

arbejde.
10.  Brug kun ledningen i overensstemmelse 

med det tilsigtede formål
 - Bær ikke værktøjet i ledningen, og tag fat i 

selve stikket, ikke ledningen, når stikket skal 
trækkes ud af stikkontakten. Beskyt ledningen 
mod varme, olie og skarpe kanter.

11.  Foretag sikring af arbejdsemnet
 - Hold emnet fast med fastspændingsanord-

ninger eller en skruestik. Dette er mere sikkert 
end at holde det i hånden og gør det muligt at 
betjene maskinen med begge hænder.

12.  Lad ikke din arbejdsstilling fylde for me-
get

 - Undgå abnorme kropsholdninger. Sørg for at 
stå stabilt og hele tiden være i god balance.

13.  Vær omhyggelig med at vedligeholde dit 
værktøj

 - Hold dit værktøj skarpt og rent, det letter ar-
bejdet og gør det mere sikkert. Følg anvisnin-
ger om vedligeholdelse og værktøjsskift. Kon-
troller stik og ledning med jævne mellemrum; 
i tilfælde af beskadigelse skal udbedring ske 
ved autoriseret el-fagmand. Kontroller med 
jævne mellemrum forlængerledninger; en 
beskadiget forlængerledning skal omgående 
skiftes ud. Hold håndtagene tørre og fri for 
olie og fedt.

14.  Træk stikket ud af stikkontakten
 - Når du ikke benytter maskinen, inden ve-

dligeholdelsesarbejde og ved værktøjsskift, 
f.eks. af savklinge, bor eller øvrig form for 
maskinværktøj.

15.  Husk at tage værktøjsnøgler ud
 - Kontroller, inden du tænder, at nøgler og 

indstillingsværktøj er fjernet.
16.  Undgå utilsigtet start 
 - Hold ikke fi ngeren på kontakten, mens du 

bærer værktøj, som er tilsluttet strømforsyn-
ingsnettet. Tjek, at kontakten er slået fra, når 
du slutter maskinen til strømforsyningsnettet

17.  Udendørs forlængerledninger 
 - Forlængerledninger til udendørs brug skal 

være særligt godkendt til formålet - se mærk-
ning.

18.  Vær altid årvågen
 - Hold øje med, hvad du laver. Følg din sunde 

fornuft. Arbejd ikke med værktøjet, hvis du er 
ukoncentreret.

19.  Undersøg maskinen for skader
 - Kontroller omhyggeligt, at beskyttelsesan-

ordninger eller let beskadigede dele er intakte 
og fungerer, som de skal, inden du tager 
værktøjet i brug igen. Kontroller, at bevæge-
lige dele fungerer, som de skal, er intakte og 
ikke sidder i klemme. Samtlige dele skal være 
monteret korrekt, så maskinen kan arbejde 
sikkert. Beskadigede beskyttelsesanord-
ninger og dele skal udbedres eller udskiftes 
på serviceværksted, med mindre andet er 
nævnt i betjeningsvejledningen. Beskadigede 
kontakter skal skiftes ud på serviceværksted. 
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Brug ikke værktøj, hvis tænd/sluk-knappen 
ikke virker.

20.  Advarsel!
 - For din egen sikkerheds skyld må du kun 

benytte tilbehør og hjælpeenheder, som er 
angivet betjeningsvejledningen eller anbefa-
les af værktøjets producent. Brug af værktøj 
og tilbehør, som ikke anbefales i betjenings-
vejledningen eller kataloget, kan indebære 
fare for personskade.

21.  Reparationer er forbeholdt el-fagmand
 - Dette el-værktøj imødekommer kravene i re-

levante sikkerhedsbestemmelser. Reparation 
skal udføres af el-fagmand, ellers er der fare 
for personskade.

22.  Slut støvudsugningsudstyret til
 - Hvis anordninger for tilslutning af støvudsug-

ningsudstyr forefi ndes, skal du forvisse dig 
om, at disse tilsluttes og benyttes.

Gem vejledningen.
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Säkerhetsanvisningar för elverktyg
Fara! När man använder elektriska verktyg 
ska alltid grundläggande säkerhetsföresk-
rifter följas för att minska risken för brand, 
elstöt eller personskada. 
Läs igenom och beakta anvisningarna innan 
du använder maskin och förvara denna hand-
bok på en säker plats.

1. Håll arbetsområdet rent
 – Nedskräpade y tor och arbetsbänkar kange 

upp-hov till skador.
2. Tänk pa arbetsmiljön
 – Utsätt inte elverktygför väta. Använd dem 

inte i fuktiga eller våta utrymmen eller i närhe-
ten av lättantändliga vätskor eller gaser. Ha 
bra belysning över arbetsytan.

3. Skydd mot stötar
 – Undvik kroppskontakt med jordade ytor (t 

ex rör, radiatorer, spisar, kylskåp).
4. Håll barnen borta
 – Låt inte besökare komma i kontakt med 

verktyg eller förlängningssladd. Alla besökare 
ska hållas borta från arbetsområdet.

5. Förvaring av verktyg
 – När verktygen inte används ska de förvaras 

inlåsta på ett torrt, högt placerat ställe, utom 
räckhåll för barn.

6. Överansträng inte verktyg
 – De arbetar bättre och säkrare vid den has-

tighet de är avsedda för.
7. Använd rätt verktyg
 – Tvinga inte små verktyg eller don att göra 

arbeten som är avsedda för kraftigare verktyg. 
Använd inte verktyg för ändamål de inte är 
avsedda för, t ex använd inte cirkelsåg för att 
såga av kvistar eller träd.

8. Klä dig ordentligt
 – Bär inte löst hängande kläder eller smycken. 

De kan fastna i rörliga delar. Gummihandskar 
och halkfria skor rekommenderas vid utomhu-
sarbeten. Använd hårnät om du har långt hår.

9. Avänd Skyddsglasögon
 – Använd även ansiktsmask om arbetet är 

dammigt.
10. Skada inte sladden
 – Bär aldrig verktyget i sladden och ryck ej ur 

sladden från uttaget. Utsätt den inte för vär-
me, olja eller skarpa kanter.

11. Sätt fast arbetsstycket
 – Används kruvvstving eller kruvtycke för att 

hålla fast arbetsstycket. Det är säkrare än att 
använde handen och du får bägge händerna 
fria för arbetet.

12. Sträck dig inte för mycket
 – Se till att du har säkert fofäste och balans 

hela tiden.
13. Sköt verktygen med omsorg
 – Håll verktygen skarpa och rena. Följ inst-

ruktionerna beträff ande smörjning och byte 
av tillbehör. Kontrollera sladdarna med jämna 
mellanrum och reparera dem hos en auktori-
serad verkstad om de är skadade. Kontrollera 
förlängningssladdar med jämna mellanrum 
och byt ut dem om de är skadade. Håll hand-
tagen torra, rena och fria från olja och fett.

14. Koppla från verktygen
 – Verktygen ska vara urkoppladde när de inte 

är i bruk, vid service och vid byte av tillbehör 
såsom sågblad, skär och knivar.

15. Tag bort justernycklar och skruvnycklar
 – Gör det till en vana att kontrollera att nycklar 

och skruvnychlar har tagits bort från verktyget 
innan det startas.

16. Undvik oavsiktlig tillslagning
 – Bär inte ikopplade verktyg med fi ngret på 

strömbrytaren är fråanslagen när du sätter i 
stickkontakten.

17. Användnig av förlängningssladdar utom-
hus

 – När verktyget används utomhus, använd 
endast förlängningssladdar som är absedda 
och märkta för utomsbruk.

18. Var uppmärksam
 – Titta på det du gör. Använd sunt förnunft. 

Använd inte vertyget när du är trött.
19. Kontrollera skadade delar
 – Innan fortsatt användning av verktyget 

ska skyddsanordning eller ànnan skadad 
del  kontrolleras noggrant för att fastställa att 
verktyget kommer att fungera riktigt och utföra 
den avsedda funktionen. Kontrollera inriktnin-
gen av de rörliga delarna, kärvning, sprick-
bildning, fastsättning och andra förhållanden 
som kan påverka driften. En skyddsanordning 
eller annan del som är skadad ska repa-
reras riktigt eller bytas ut av en auktoriserad 
serviceverkstad, om ej annat anges i denna 
instruktionsbok. Byt ut felaktiga strömbrytare 
hos en auktoriserad serviceverkstad. Använd 
inte verktyget om strömbrytaren inte kan slås 
till eller från.

20. Varning
 – Användning av nagot annat tillbehör eller 

anordning än vad som rekommenderas i 
denna instruktion eller i Einhell katalog kan 
innebära risk för personskada.
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21. Ett skadat verktyg ska sändas till en auktori-
serad Einhell serviceverkstad för reparation.

22. Anslut dammutsugningsanordningen
 - Om det fi nns anordningar för anslutning av 

dammutsugningsanordningar så övertyga Er 
om att dessa ansluts och används.

Förvara säkerhetsanvisningarna på ett säkert 
ställe.
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Bezpečnostní pokyny
Nebezpečí! Při použití elektrického nářadí 
je třeba na ochranu proti úderu elektrickým 
proudem, nebezpečí úrazu a požáru dbát 
následujících bezpečnostních opatření. 
Přečtěte si a dodržujte tyto pokyny před 
používáním přístroje a bezpečnostní pokyny 
si dobře uložte.

1. Udržujte pracoviště v pořádku
 - Nepořádek na pracovišti představuje 

nebezpečí úrazu.
2. Berte na vědomí vlivy prostředí
 - Nevystavujte elektrické nářadí dešti. 

Nepoužívejte elektrické nářadí ve vlhkém 
nebo mokrém prostředí. Postarejte se o dobré 
osvětlení. Nepoužívejte elektrické nářadí v 
blízkosti hořlavých kapalin nebo plynů.

3. Chraňte se před úderem elektrickým 
proudem

 - Vyhýbejte se tělesnému kontaktu s 
uzemněnými částmi, např. rourami, topnými 
tělesy, sporáky, ledničkami.

4. Nepouštějte do blízkosti děti!
 - Nenechte jiné osoby dotýkat se nářadí a 

kabelu, nepouštějte je ke svému pracovišti.
5. Nářadí uschovávejte bezpečně
 - Nepoužívané nářadí by mělo být uloženo v 

suché, uzavřené místnosti a nedosažitelně 
pro děti.

6. Nářadí nepřetěžujte
 - Lépe a bezpečněji se pracuje v udaném roz-

sahu výkonu.
7. Používejte správné nářadí
 - Na těžké práce nepoužívejte moc slabé 

nářadí nebo adaptéry.
 Nepoužívejte nářadí na účely a práce, pro 

které nejsou určeny; např. nepoužívejte ruční 
okružní pilu ke kácení stromů nebo ořezávání 
větví.

8. Noste vhodné pracovní oblečení
 - Nenoste široké oblečení a šperky. Mohly by 

být zachyceny pohyblivými částmi. Při práci 
na volném prostranství jsou vhodné gumové 
rukavice a pevná neklouzající obuv. V případě 
dlouhých vlasů noste vlasovou síťku.

9. Používejte ochranné brýle
 - Při prašných pracích používejte ochrannou 

dýchací masku.
10. Nepoužívejte kabel pro jiné účely
 - Nenoste nářadí za kabel a nepoužívejte ho 

na vytažení zástrčky ze zásuvky. Chraňte ka-
bel před horkem, olejem a ostrými hranami.

11. Zabezpečte obrobek
 - K upevnění obrobku používejte upínací 

zařízení nebo svěrák. Je tím držen bezpečněji 
než Vaší rukou a umožní se tím obsluha stroje 
oběma rukama.

12. Nezaujímejte na pracovišti nevhodnou 
polohu

 - Vyhýbejte se abnormálnímu držení těla. 
Zajistěte bezpečný postoj a udržujte v 
každém okamžiku rovnováhu.

13. Nářadí pečlivě ošetřujte
 - Udržujte nářadí ostré a čisté, abyste mohli 

dobře a bezpečně pracovat. Dbejte předpisů 
na údržbu a pokynů na výměnu nářadí. 
Pravidelně kontrolujte zástrčku a kabel a 
v případě poškození je nechte obnovit uz-
naným odborníkem. Pravidelně kontrolujte 
prodlužovací kabel a poškozený nahraďte. 
Držáky udržujte suché a prosté oleje a tuku.

14. Vytáhněte síťovou zástrčku
 - Při nepoužívání, před údržbou a při 

výměně nářadí, jako např. listu pily, vrtáku a 
obráběcího nářadí všeho druhu.

15. Nenechte zastrčené žádné klíče pro 
nářadí

 - Před zapnutím překontrolujte, zda jsou klíče 
a seřizovací nářadí odstraněny.

16. Vyhýbejte se nechtěnému náběhu
 - Nářadí připojené na elektrickou síť nenoste 

s prstem na vypínači. Přesvědčte se, že je při 
připojení na elektrickou síť vypínač vypnut.

17. Prodlužovací kabel na volném 
prostranství

 - Na volném prostranství používejte pouze pro 
to schválené a tomu odpovídajíc označené 
prodlužovací kabely.

18. Buďte stále pozorní
 - Pozorujte svoji práci. Pracujte rozumně. 

Nepoužívejte nářadí, když jste nekoncentro-
vaní.

19. Zkontrolujte svůj přístroj na poškození
 - Před dalším použitím nářadí pečlivě 

překontrolovat bezvadnou funkci a příslušnou 
funkci ochranných zařízení nebo lehce 
poškozených částí. Překontrolujte, zda je v 
pořádku funkce pohyblivých částí, jestli neu-
vázly nebo jestli nejsou poškozeny. Všechny 
části musí být správně namontovány a posky-
tovat všechny podmínky přístroje. Poškozená 
bezpečnostní zařízení a části by měly být op-
raveny nebo vyměněny dílnou zákaznického 
servisu, pokud není v návodech k použití nic 
jiného uvedeno. Poškozené vypínače musí 
být nahrazeny v dílně zákaznického servisu. 
Nepoužívejte nářadí, u kterého nelze vypínač 
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za- a vypnout.
20. Varování!
 - Pro Vaší vlastní bezpečnost používejte jen 

příslušenství a přídavné přístroje, které jsou 
udány v návodu k použití nebo výrobcem 
nářadí doporučeny nebo udány. Použití jin-
ých, než v návodu k použití nebo v katalogu 
doporučených nástrojů nebo příslušenství, 
může pro Vás znamenat osobní nebezpečí 
úrazu.

21. Opravy jen od odborného elektrikáře
 - Toto elektrické nářadí odpovídá příslušným 

bezpečnostním ustanovením. Opravy smí 
provádět pouze odborný elektrikář, v jiném 
případě může vzniknout pro provozovatele 
nebezpečí úrazu.

22. Napojte zařízení na odsávání prachu
 - Pokud jsou k dispozici zařízení na připojení 

zařízení k odsávání prachu, přesvědčte se, 
zda jsou tato připojena a používána.

Bezpečnostní pokyny si dobře uložte.
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Bezpečnostné predpisy
Nebezpečenstvo! Pri použití elektrických 
prístrojov je potrebné kvôli ochrane pred 
elektrickým úrazom, nebezpečenstvom 
zranenia a nebezpečenstvom vzniku 
požiaru, dodržiavať nasledovné základné 
bezpečnostné opatrenia. Prečítajte si a 
dodržiavajte tieto pokyny pred používaním 
prístroja, a starostlivo uschovajte príručku s 
bezpečnostnými pokynmi.

1.  Udržujte vaše pracovisko vždy v čistom 
stave

 - Neporiadok na pracovisku môže spôsobiť 
nebezpečenstvo úrazu.

2.  Dbajte na vplyvy okolia
 - Nevystavujte elektrické prístroje dažďu. 

Nepoužívajte elektrické prístroje vo vlhkom 
alebo mokrom prostredí. Postarajte sa o dob-
ré osvetlenie. Nepoužívajte elektrické prístroje 
v blízkosti horľavých tekutín alebo plynov.

3.  Chráňte sa pred elektrickým úrazom
 - Zabráňte telesnému dotyku s uzemnenými 

predmetmi, ako napríklad potrubnými rúrami, 
radiátormi, pecami, chladničkami.

4.  Zabráňte prístup deťom! 
 - Nedovoľte iným osobám dotýkať sa prístroja 

alebo káblu počas práce, zabráňte im vstupu 
do vašej pracovnej oblasti.

5.  Ukladajte vaše prístroje na bezpečnom 
mieste

 - Nepoužívané nástroje by mali byť uskladne-
né v suchej, uzatvorenej miestnosti a mimo 
dosahu detí.

6.  Nepreťažujte vaše prístroje
 - Práca je dôkladnejšia a bezpečnejšia v 

rozmedzí uvedeného výkonu prístroja.
7.  Používajte vždy len správne nástroje
 - Nepoužívajte na ťažké práce prístroje a 

nástroje alebo prídavné prípravky s príliš 
slabým výkonom. Nepoužívajte elektrický 
prístroj na účely a práce, na ktoré ne-
bol určený, napríklad v žiadnom prípade 
nepoužívajte ručnú kruhovú pílu na stínanie 
stromov alebo rezanie konárov.

8.  Pri práci používajte vhodný pracovný 
odev

 - Nenoste pri práci s prístrojom voľné 
oblečenie alebo šperky. Môžu byť totiž za-
chytené pohyblivými súčiastkami prístroja. 
Pri prácach vonku sa odporúčajú gumené 
rukavice a protišmyková pevná obuv. Ak máte 
dlhé vlasy, používajte sieťku na vlasy.

9.  Používajte ochranné okuliare
 - Pri prašných prácach používajte dýchaciu 

masku.
10.  Nepoužívajte kábel na iné účely
 - Nenoste váš elektrický prístroj zavesený za 

elektrický kábel a nepoužívajte ho aby ste 
ním vytiahli zástrčku zo zásuvky. Chráňte 
elektrický kábel pred teplom, olejom a ostrými 
hranami.

11.  Zaistite obrábaný materiál
 - Používajte upínacie zariadenia alebo zverák 

na pevné uchytenie obrábaného materiálu. 
Obrobok je tak držaný oveľa bezpečnejšie 
ako vašou rukou a umožňuje sa tak obsluha 
prístroja oboma rukami.

12.  Dbajte na správny postoj pri práci
 - Vystríhajte sa abnormálneho držania tela. 

Postarajte sa o bezpečný postoj pri práci a 
dbajte neustále na rovnováhu.

13.  Dôkladne ošetrujte vaše prístroje
 - Udržujte vaše prístroje vždy ostré a čisté, 

aby ste mohli pracovať dôkladne a bezpečne. 
Dodržiavajte predpisy pre údržbu a pokyny 
pre výmenu nástrojov. Pravidelne kontro-
lujte zástrčku a kábel, a pri eventuálnom 
poškodení ich nechajte vymeniť autorizo-
vaným odborníkom. Pravidelne kontrolujte 
predlžovací kábel a nahraďte káble, ktoré sú 
poškodené. Udržujte rukoväte a držadlá su-
ché a čisté od oleja a tukov.

14.  Vytiahnite kábel zo siete
 - Ak prístroj nepoužívate, pred údržbovými 

prácami na prístroji a pred výmenou nástroja, 
ako napr. pílového listu, vrtáku, brúsneho 
pásu a obrábacích nástrojov každého druhu.

15.  Nezabudnite v prístroji zastrčené nástro-
jové kľúče

 - Pred zapnutím vždy skontrolujte, že sa na 
prístroji nenachádzajú žiadne kľúče a nasta-
vovacie nástroje.

16.  Vystríhajte sa abnormálneho držania tela
 - Nikdy neprenášajte prístroje zapojené 

do elektrického prúdu s prstom na spínači. 
Presvedčite sa o tom, že je spínač pri prípojke 
na elektrickú sieť vypnutý.

17.  Predlžovací kábel vonku
 - Pri práci vonku používajte len také 

predlžovacie káble, ktoré sú na také použitie 
určené a sú aj príslušne označené.

18.  Buďte vždy pozorný
 - Pozorujte vždy vašu prácu. Postupujte vždy 

rozumne  Nepoužívajte prístroj vtedy, ak sa 
na prácu nemôžete koncentrovať.

SiHi_Auto_Poliermaschine_SPK13.indb   16SiHi_Auto_Poliermaschine_SPK13.indb   16 26.11.2021   09:01:4526.11.2021   09:01:45



SK

- 17 -

19.  Pravidelne kontrolujte prípadné 
poškodenia vášho prístroja

 - Pred ďalším používaním prístroja starostlivo 
skontrolovať, či sú ochranné zariadenia alebo 
ľahko poškodené súčiastky stále v náležitom 
funkčnom stave podľa predpisov. Skontroluj-
te, či je funkcia všetkých pohyblivých dielov 
prístroja v poriadku, t.j. či nedochádza k ich 
blokovaniu alebo nie sú poškodené. Všetky 
diely musia byť správne namontované a 
musia sa dodržiavať všetky podmienky na 
používanie prístroja. Poškodené ochranné za-
riadenia a súčiastky by mali byť odborne op-
ravené alebo vymenené v zákazníckom ser-
vise, pokiaľ nie je v pokynoch a  návodoch na 
obsluhu uvedené inak.  Poškodené spínače 
musia byť nahradené v zákazníckom servise. 
V žiadnom prípade nepoužívajte prístroje, 
ak na nich nie je možné vypnúť a zapnúť ich 
vypínač.

20.  Výstraha!
 - Používajte kvôli vašej vlastnej bezpečnosti 

vždy len príslušenstvo a prídavné zariade-
nia, ktoré sú uvedené v návode na obsluhu 
alebo sú odporúčané a uvádzané výrobcom 
prístroja. Použitie obrábacích nástrojov alebo 
príslušenstva, ktoré nie sú uvedené v návo-
de na obsluhu alebo v katalógu, môže pre 
vás osobne znamenať vznik eventuálneho 
nebezpečenstva zranenia.

21.  Opravy smú byť vykonávané len od-
borným elektrotechnikom

 - Tento elektrický prístroj je v súlade s 
príslušnými bezpečnostnými smernicami. Op-
ravy smie vykonávať len odborný elektrikár, v 
opačnom prípade môže dôjsť k úrazu obslu-
hujúcej osoby.

22.  Zapojte zariadenie na odsávanie prachu
 - Keď sa na prístroji nachádzajú prípravky na 

zapojenie zariadení na odsávanie prachu, 
presvedčite sa o tom, že je možné tieto zaria-
denia pripojiť a používať ich.

Starostlivo uschovajte tieto bezpečnostné 
pokyny.
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Veiligheidsinstructies
Gevaar! Bij het gebruik van elektrische 
gereedschappen moeten tegen schok-, ver-
wondings- en brandgevaar in principe steeds 
de volgende veiligheidsmaatregelen in acht 
worden genomen.
Lees deze aanwijzingen en hou er rekening 
mee voordat u het toestel gebruikt en bewaar 
de veiligheidsinstructies goed.

1. Houdhet werkgebied op orde.
 – Een wanordelijke werkomgeving leidt tot 

ongelukken.
2. Houdtrekening met omgevingsinvloeden.
 – Laat elektrische gereedschappen niet in 

de regen liggen. Gebruik elektrische ge-
reedschappen niet in een vochtige of natte 
omgeving. Zorg voor een goede verlichting. 
Gebruik elektrische gereedschappen niet in 
de buurt van brabdbare vloeistoff en of gas-
sen.

3. Voorkom een elektrische schok.
 – Vermijd lichaamskontakt met geaarde ob-

jekten, zoals metalen buizen, radiatoren. C. V. 
kachels, koelkasten enz.

4. Houdtkinderen uit de buurt.
 – Laat andere personen niet aan ge-

reedschap of snoer komen, houdtze weg van 
het werkgebied.

5. Berg het gereedschap veilig op.
 – Niet in gebruik zijnde elektrische ge-

reedschappen moeten in droge, afgesloten 
ruimten, buiten het bereik van kinderen be-
waard worden.

6. Overbelast het gereedschap niet.
 – Men werkt beter en veiliger binnen het aan-

gegeven vermogensbereik.
7. Gebruik het juiste gereedschap.
 – Gebruik geen machines met een te laag 

vermogen of voorzetapparatuur voor een te 
zware belasting.

 Gebruik de machines niet voor een doel of 
karwei, waarvoor zij niet bestremd zijn, bijv. 
gebruik geen handcirkelzaag voor het omza-
gen van bomen of snoeien van takken.

8. Draag geschikte werkkleding.
 – Draag geen slobberende kleding of siera-

den. Deze kunnen door de bewegende delen 
gegrepen worden. Bij het werken in de open 
lucht zijn rubber werkhandschoenen en scho-
enen met profi elzolen aan te bevelen. Draag 
bij lang haar enn haarnet.

9. Gebruik een veiligheidsbril.
 – Gebruik ook een stofmasker bij stofverwek-

kende werkzaamheden.

10. Gebruik het snoer niet verkeerd.
 – Draag de machine niet aan het snoer en 

gebruik het snoer niet om de stekker uit het 
stopkontakt te trekken. Bescherm het snoer 
tegen hitte, olie en scherpe kanten.

11. Klem het werkstuk vast.
 – Gebruik spanelementen of een bankschroef 

om het werkstuk vast te klemmen. Dit ga-
randeert een veiligere klemming dan met de 
hand, bovendien kan men met twee handen 
werken.

12. Zorg voor een veilige houding.
 – Vermijd een abnormale lichaamshouding en 

zorg voor een stabiel evenwicht.
13. Onderhoudthet gereedschap zorgvuldig.
 – Houdthet gereedschap scherp en schoon 

om better en veiliger te kunnen werken. Volg 
de onderhoudsvoorschriften en de adviezen 
omtrent het verwisselen van gereedschap-
pen op. Kontroleer regelmatig het snoer en 
laat dit bij beschadiging door een erkende 
vakman vernieuwen. Kontroleer regelmatig 
het verlengsnoer en vervang het indien het is 
beschadigd. Houdt de handgrepen droog en 
vrij van olie en vet.

14. Trek de stekker uit het stopkontakt.
 – Als het apparaat niet in gebruik is, tijdens 

het onderhoudt en het verwisselen van ge-
reedschappen, zoals, bijv. zaagbladen, boren 
en machinege-reedschappen van welke soort 
dan ook.

15. Laat geen gereedschapsleutels op de 
machine zitten.

 – Kontroleer voor het inschakelen of sleutels 
en andere hulpgereedschappen zijn verwij-
derd.

16. Voorkom het per ongeluk inschakelen.
 – Draag geen aangesloten machines met de 

vinger aan de schakelaar. Kontroleer of de 
schakelaar bij aansluiting aan het lichtnet, 
uitgeschakeld staat.

17. Verlengsnoer bij het gebruik buiten.
 – Gebruik buiten alleen voor dit doel goedge-

keurde en overeenkomstig gekenmerkte ver-
lengsnoeren.

18. Wees steeds opmerkzaam.
 – Let steeds op het werk, ga met verstand 

te werk, gebruik  de  machine  niet  als  men  
niet  gekoncen-treerd is.

19. Kontroleer het elektrisch gereedschap op 
beschadigingen.

 – Voor het verdere gebruik van de machine 
moeten veiligheidsinrichtingen of beschadig-
de delen, zorgvuldig op een uitstekende en 
doelgerichte funktie, worden beproefd. Kont-
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roleer of de funktie van de bewegende delen 
in orde is: of deze niet klemmen, of er geen 
delen gebroken zijn, of alle andere delen per-
fekt en juist zijn gemonteerd en of alle andere 
voorwaarden, die het funktioneren van het 
apparaat zouden kunnen beinvloeden, juist 
zijn.

 Indien in de gebruiksaanwijzing niet anders 
is aangegeven, moeten beschadigde veilig-
heidsinrichtingen en machinedelen, door een 
servicewerkplaats vakkundig worden gerepa-
reerd of worden verwisseld.

 Beschadigde schakelaars moeten door een 
servicewerkplaats worden vervangen.

 Gebruik geen apparatuur, waarvan de scha-
kelaar niet aan-en uitschakeld kan worden.

20. Waarschuwing!
 – Gebruik in het belang van persoonlijke vei-

ligheid, alleen toebehoren en hulpapparaten, 
die in de gebruiksaanwijzing of in de kata-
logus worden aanbevolen. Het gebruik van 
andere dan de vermelde toebehoren of hul-
pgereedschappen, kan verwondingsgevaar 
opleveren.

21. Reparaties mogen alleen door erkende 
reparateurs worden uitgevoerd.

 – Dit elektrisch gereedschap voldoet aan 
de betreff ende veiligheidsvoorschriften. Ter 
voorkoming van ongevallen voor de gebruiker 
mogen reparaties alleen door vakkundig per-
soneel worden uitgevoerd.

22. Sluit de stofafzuiginrichting aan
 - Als er installaties voor het aansluiten van 

stofaf zuiginrichtingen voorhanden zijn, ver-
gewis U zich dat deze aangesloten en gebru-
ikt worden.

Bewaar de veiligheidsvoorschriften goed.
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 Instrucciones de seguridad
¡Peligro! A la hora de trabajar con herrami-
entas eléctricas se han de tener en cuenta 
las siguientes medidas de seguridad básicas 
para evitar descargas eléctricas o cualquier 
riesgo de accidente o incendio. 
Leer estas instrucciones antes de utilizar el 
aparato y guardar las instrucciones de segu-
ridad en lugar seguro.

1.  Mantener ordenada la zona de trabajo
 - El desorden en la zona de trabajo podría 

provocar accidentes.
2.  Tener en cuenta las condiciones ambien-

tales en las que se trabaja.
 - No exponer herramientas eléctricas a la 

lluvia. No utilizar herramientas eléctricas en 
un ambiente húmedo o mojado. Procurar que 
la zona de trabajo esté bien iluminada. No uti-
lizar herramientas eléctricas cerca de líquidos 
o gases infl amables.

3.  Es preciso protegerse contra descargas 
eléctricas

 - Evitar el contacto corporal con cualquier 
tipo de piezas con toma de tierra como, por 
ejemplo, tuberías, calefactores, cocinas eléc-
tricas o frigorífi cos.

4.  Mantenga el aparato fuera del alcance de 
los niños!

 - No permitir que otras personas toquen la 
herramienta o el cable, mantenerlas aparta-
das de la zona de trabajo.

5.  Guardar la herramienta en un lugar 
seguro 

 - Guardar las herramientas que no se utilicen 
en lugar cerrado y seco y fuera del alcance 
de los niños.

6.  No sobrecargue la herramienta
 - Se trabajará mejor y de forma más segura 

con la potencia indicada.
7.  Utilice la herramienta adecuada
 - No utilizar herramientas o aparatos que no 

puedan resistir trabajos pesados. No usar 
herramientas para fi nes o trabajos para los 
que no sean adecuadas; por ejemplo, no utili-
zar ningún tipo de sierra circular a mano para 
talar árboles o para cortar ramas.

8.  Ponerse ropa de trabajo adecuada
 - No lleve vestidos ancnos ni joyas. Podrian 

ser atrapados por piezas en movimiento. 
En trabajos al exterior, se recomienca llevar 
guantes de goma y calzado de suela antices-
ilzante. Si su cabello es largo, téngalo recogi-
do.

9.  Utilizar gafas de protección 
 - Utilizar una mascarilla si se realizan trabajos 

en los que se produzca mucho polvo. 
10.  No utilice el cable de forma inapropiada
 - No sostener la herramienta por el cable, y 

no utilizar el cable para tirar del enchufe. Es 
preciso proteger el cable del calor, del aceite 
y de cantos vivos.

11.  Es preciso asegurar la pieza que desee 
trabajar

 - Utilizar dispositivos de sujeción o un tornillo 
de banco para sujetar la pieza. De este modo, 
estará más segura y podrá manejar la máqui-
na con ambas manos.

12.  No extender excesivamente su radio de 
acción

 - Evitar trabajar en una posición corporal 
inadecuada. Adoptar una posición segura y 
mantener en todo momento el equilibrio.

13.  Es preciso llevar a cabo un mantenimien-
to cuidadoso de la herramienta.

 - Conservar la herramienta limpia y afi lada 
para realizar un buen trabajo de forma segu-
ra. Respetar las disposiciones de manteni-
miento y las instrucciones en cuanto al cam-
bio de herramienta. Controlar regularmente el 
enchufe y el cable y dejar que un especialista 
reconocido los sustituya en caso de que 
estos hayan sufrido algún daño. Controlar las 
alargaderas regularmente y sustituir aquellas 
que estén dañadas. Mantener las empuñadu-
ras secas, sin aceite y grasa.

14.  Retirar el enchufe de la toma de corriente
 - Siempre que no se utilice la máquina, antes 

de cualquier mantenimiento y mientras se 
cambian piezas en la máquina como, por 
ejemplo, hojas de sierra, taladros y todo otro 
tipo de herramientas.

15.  No dejar ninguna llave puesta
 - Comprobar que llaves y herramientas de 

ajuste hayan sido extraídas antes de enchufar 
la máquina. 

16.  Evitar una puesta en marcha no intencio-
nada de la máquina 

 - No transportar ninguna herramienta dejan-
do el dedo en el interruptor si está conectada 
a la red eléctrica. Asegurarse de que el inter-
ruptor esté desconectado antes de enchufar 
la máquina a la red eléctrica.

17.  Si se trabaja al aire libre
 - Utilizar sólo alargaderas homologadas a tal 

efecto y correspondientemente identifi cadas. 

SiHi_Auto_Poliermaschine_SPK13.indb   20SiHi_Auto_Poliermaschine_SPK13.indb   20 26.11.2021   09:01:4526.11.2021   09:01:45



E

- 21 -

 

 

18.  Estar constantemente atento
 - Observar atentamente su trabajo. Actuar de 

forma razonable. No utilizar la herramienta 
cuando no esté concentrado.

19.  Comprobar si el aparato ha sufrido daños
 - Comprobar cuidadosamente que los dis-

positivos de protección o partes ligeramente 
dañadas funcionen de forma adecuada y 
según las normas antes de seguir utilizando 
el aparato. Comprobar si las piezas móviles 
funcionan correctamente, sin atascarse o 
si hay piezas dañadas. Todas las piezas 
deberán montarse correctamente para garan-
tizar la seguridad del aparato. Las piezas o 
dispositivos de protección dañados se deben 
reparar o sustituir en un taller de asistencia 
técnica al cliente, a menos que en el manual 
de instrucciones se indique lo contrario. Los 
interruptores averiados deben sustituirse en 
un taller de asistencia técnica al cliente. No 
utilizar herramientas en las que el interruptor 
no funciona. 

20.  ¡Aviso!
 - Por su propia seguridad, utilice sólo los 

accesorios o piezas de recambio que se 
indican en el manual de instrucciones o las 
recomendadas o indicadas por el fabricante 
de la herramienta. El uso de otros accesorios 
o piezas de recambio no recomendadas en 
el manual de instrucciones o en el catálogo 
puede provocar riesgo de daños personales.

21.  Las reparaciones deben correr a cargo 
de un electricista especializado

 - Esta herramienta eléctrica cumple las 
normas de seguridad en vigor. Sólo un elec-
tricista especializado puede llevar a cabo las 
reparaciones, ya que de otro modo el opera-
rio podría sufrir algún accidente.

22.  Conectar el dispositivo de aspiración de 
polvo 

 - Si la máquina dispone de dispositivos de 
aspiración, asegurarse de que estos estén 
conectados y se utilicen. 

Guardar las instrucciones de seguridad en 
lugar seguro.
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 Turvallisuusmääräykset
Vaara! Sähkötyökalujen käytössä tulee nou-
dattaa seuraavia periaatteellisia turvallisu-
usmääräyksiä sähköiskujen, tapaturmien tai 
tulipalovaaran välttämiseksi. 
Lue nämä ohjeet ennen kuin ryhdyt käyt-
tämään laitetta ja noudata niitä, ja säilytä 
turvallisuusmääräykset huolellisesti.

1.  Pidä työalueesi järjestyksessä
 - Työpaikalla vallitseva epäjärjestys aiheuttaa 

tapaturmia.
2.  Ota ympäristöolosuhteet huomioon
 - Älä jätä työkaluja sateeseen. Älä käytä 

sähkötyökaluja kosteassa tai märässä ym-
päristössä. Huolehdi hyvästä valaistuksesta. 
Älä käytä sähkötyökaluja helposti syttyvien 
nesteiden tai kaasujen lähellä.

3.  Suojaa itseäsi sähköiskulta
 - Vältä koskettamasta vartalollasi maadoitet-

tuihin osiin, kuten esimerkiksi putkiin, lämmit-
timiin, liesiin, jääkaappeihin.

4.  Pidä lapset poissa työalueelta!
 - Älä anna muiden henkilöiden koskettaa 

työkaluun tai johtoon, pidä heidät poissa työ-
alueeltasi.

5.  Säilytä työkalusi turvallisessa paikassa
 - Työkaluja, joita ei käytetä, tulee säilyttää 

kuivassa, lukitussa tilassa poissa lasten ulot-
tuvilta.

6.  Älä ylikuormita työkaluasi
 - Työskentelet paremmin ja turvallisemmin 

oikealla tehoalueella.
7.  Käytä oikeaa työkalua
 - Älä käytä liian heikkoja työkaluja tai lisä-

laitteita raskaisiin töihin. Älä käytä työkaluja 
sellaisiin tarkoituksiin tai töihin, joihin niitä 
ei ole tarkoitettu, esimerkiksi älä käytä käsi-
pyörösahaa puiden kaatamiseen tai oksien 
karsimiseen.

8.  Käytä tarkoituksenmukaisia työvaatteita
 - Älä käytä liian välijiä vaatteita, sillä ne voivat 

jäädä liikkuvien osien väliin. Kumikäsineitä 
ja luistamattomia jalkineita suositeila-an 
käytettäväks ulkona työskenneltäessä. Käyta 
päähinettä pitkien hiusten suojana.

9.  Käytä suojalaseja
 - Käytä pölynaamaria pölyävissä töissä.
10.  Älä käytä johtoa väärin
 - Älä kanna työkalua johdosta, äläkä irroita 

pistoketta pistorasiasta johdosta vetämällä. 
Suojaa johtoa kuumuudelta, öljyltä ja teräviltä 
reunoilta.

11.  Kiinnitä työstökappale paikalleen
 - Käytä kiinnityslaitteita tai ruuvipenkkiä 

pitämään työstökappale paikallaan. Se pysyy 
näin varmemmin paikallaan kuin kädessä pi-
dettynä, ja näin molemmat kädet ovat vapaat 
koneen käyttöä varten.

12.  Älä kurkottele kauemmas kuin yletyt
 - Vältä luonnottomia asentoja. Huolehdi tuke-

vasta asennosta ja säilytä aina tasapainosi.
13.  Hoida työkalujasi huolella.
 - Pidä työkalusi terävinä ja puhtaina, jotta voit 

työskennellä niillä hyvin ja turvallisesti. Nou-
data huoltomääräyksiä ja työkalun vaihdosta 
annettuja ohjeita. Tarkasta pistoke ja johto 
säännöllisesti ja anna alan ammattihenkilön 
korjata niihin tulleet vauriot. Tarkasta jatkojoh-
dot säännöllisesti ja vaihda vahingoittuneet 
johdot uusiin. Pidä kahvat kuivina ja puhtaina 
öljystä ja rasvasta.

14.  Irroita verkkopistoke
 - kun työkalua ei käytetä, sitä huolletaan tai 

sen varusteita vaihdetaan, esimerkiksi sahan-
terä, poranterä ja kaikentyyppiset konetyöka-
lut.

15.  Älä jätä mitään työkaluavaimia laittee-
seen

 - Tarkasta ennen käynnistämistä, että avaimet 
ja säätötyökalut on otettu pois.

16.  Vältä tahatonta käynnistämistä 
 - Älä kanna sähköverkkoon liitettyjä työkaluja 

pitäen sormeasi katkaisimella. Varmista, että 
katkaisin on pois-asennossa, kun liität laitteen 
verkkovirtaan.

17.  Jatkojohtojen käyttö ulkona
 - Käytä ulkona ainoastaan tähän hyväksyttyjä, 

vastaavasti merkittyjä jatkojohtoja
18.  Ole aina tarkkaavainen
 - Tarkkaile  työsi edistymistä. Käytä järkeäsi. 

Älä käytä työkalua, jos olet hajamielinen.
19.  Tarkasta, onko laitteesi vaurioitunut
 - Ennen kuin jatkat työkalun käyttämistä, tulee 

suojavarusteiden ja hieman vahingoittuneiden 
osien moitteeton, käyttötarkoituksen mukai-
nen toiminta tarkastaa huolellisesti. Tarkasta, 
toimivatko liikkuvat osat moitteettomasti ja 
että ne eivät juutu kiinni tai ettei niissä ole 
vaurioita. Kaikkien osien tulee olla moitteetto-
masti asennettuna, jotta laitteen turvallisuus 
on varmistettu. Vahingoittuneet turvalaitteet 
ja osat tulee korjauttaa asiantuntevasti alan 
ammattikorjaamossa tai vaihtaa uusiin, 
ellei käyttöohjeissa ole nimenomaan toisin 
määrätty. Vahingoittuneet katkaisimet täytyy 
vaihtaa uusiin alan ammattikorjaamossa. Älä 
käytä sellaisia työkaluja, joiden katkaisimia ei 
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voi kytkeä päälle tai pois.
20.  Varoitus!
 - Käytä oman turvallisuutesi vuoksi vain sel-

laisia varusteita ja lisälaitteita, jotka on mainit-
tu käyttöohjeessa tai joita työkalun valmistaja 
suosittelee tai jotka hän nimeää. Muiden kuin 
käyttöohjeessa tai luettelossa suositeltujen 
käyttötyökalujen tai lisävarusteiden käytöstä 
saattaa aiheutua käyttäjälle henkilökohtainen 
tapaturmanvaara.

21.  Korjaukset suorittaa vain sähköalan am-
mattihenkilö

 - Tämä sähkötyökalu vastaa sitä koskevia 
turvallisuusmääräyksiä. Korjauksen saa tehdä 
vain sähköalan ammattihenkilö, muussa ta-
pauksessa siitä voi aiheutua käyttäjälle tapa-
turmia.

22.  Liitä pölyn poistoimulaitteisto työkaluun
 - Jos pölyn poistoimulaitteiston liitäntäva-

rusteet ovat paikalla, varmista, että laitteisto 
liitetään ja että sitä myös käytetään.

Säilytä turvallisuusmääräykset huolellisesti.
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Varnostni napotki
Nevarnost! Ko uporabljate električno orodje, 
se je potrebno pred udarom električnega 
toka ter nevarnostjo poškodb in požara zava-
rovati, tako da upoštevate naslednje temeljne 
zaščitne ukrepe. 
Pred uporabo naprave preberite napotki in 
jih upoštevajte. Ta varnostna navodila skrbno 
shranite.

1. Delovno mesto naj bo vedno urejeno.
 - zaradi nereda na delovnem mestu lahko pri-

de do nesreče.
2. Upoštevajte vplive okolja.
 - električnega orodja ne puščajte na dežju 

ter ga ne uporabljajte v vlažnem ali mokrem 
okolju. Poskrbite za dobro razsvetljavo. 
Električnega orodja ne uporabljajte v bližini 
vnetljivih tekočin ali plinov.

3. Zaščitite se pred udarom električnega 
toka

 - ne dotikajte se ozemljenih delov, na primer 
cevi, radiatorjev, štedilnikov, hladilnikov.

4. Ne puščajte zraven otrok!
 - ne pustite, da bi se druge osebe dotikale 

orodja ali kablov, tudi se naj ne zadržujejo v 
Vašem delovnem območju.

5. Svoje orodje shranjujte na varno mesto.
 - orodje, ki se ne uporablja, je potrebno sh-

ranjevati v suhem, zaprtem prostoru, kamor 
nimajo dostopa otroci.

6. Orodja ne preobremenjujte.
 - delo bo boljše in bolj varno, če boste z orod-

jem delali v okviru njegovih navedenih karak-
teristik (zmogljivosti).

7. Uporabljajte ustrezno orodje za posamez-
no opravilo

 - ne uporabljajte praslabih orodij za težka 
dela. Orodij ne uporabljajte v namene in pri 
opravilih, za katera niso določena; na primer, 
ročne krožne žage ne uporabljajte za podiran-
je dreves ali žaganje vej.

8. Oblecite si primerno delovno obleko.
 - ne imejte širokih oblačil ali nakita, ker jih 

lahko zgrabijo premični deli orodja. Pri delih 
na prostem priporočamo gumijaste rokavice 
in obutev, ki ne drsi. Na dolge lase si nadenite 
mrežico.

9. Uporabljajte zaščitna očala
 - pri delih, kjer je veliko prahu, uporabljajte 

masko za dihanje.

10. Ne uporabljajte kabla za opravila, za kate-
ra ni namenjen.

 - orodja ne nosite na kablu ter vtiča ne iz-
klapljajte iz vtičnice tako, da vlečete za kabel. 
Zavarujte kabel pred vročino, oljem in ostrimi 
robovi.

11. Pritrdite obdelovanec
 - uporabljajte vpenjalne naprave ali primež ter 

obdelovanec pritrdite. Tako je delo varnejše 
kot z roko, omogočeno pa je tudi upravljanje 
stroja z obema rokama.

12. Izogibajte se neobičajnim držam telesa.
 - telo naj ne bo dalj časa v zanj neobičajnih 

držah. Poskrbite, da boste stali na varni pod-
lagi ter vedno vzdržujte ravnotežje.

13. Skrbno čistite (vzdržujte) orodje.
 - orodje naj bo vedno nabrušeno in čisto. 

Le tako boste lahko dobro in varno delali. 
Upoštevajte navodila za vzdrževanje in navo-
dila za zamenjavo orodja. Redno kontrolirajte 
električni vtič in kabel. Če sta poškodovana, 
ju naj električar zamenja. Redno kontrolirajte 
podaljševalni električni kabel ter ga, če je 
poškodovan, zamenjajte. Držaji orodja naj 
bodo suhi in brez olja in maziv.

14. Izklapljanje iz električnega omrežja
 - ko orodja ne uporabljate, pred vzdrževanjem 

in pri zamenjavi orodja, kot na primer lista 
žažge, svedra in vseh drugih orodij.

15. Na orodju ne puščajte ključev.
 - pred vklopom preverite, ali ste odstranili vse 

ključe in orodja za nastavitve.
16. Pazite, da ne bo moglo priti do nenadne-

ga vklopa orodja.
 - orodij, ki so priključena na el. omrežje, ne 

nosite s prstom na stikalu. Pred vklopom 
v el. omrežje se prepričajte, da je stikalo 
izključeno.

17. Podaljševalni kabel na prostem
 - na prostem uporabljajte le za to primerne in 

ustrezno označene podaljševalne kable.
18. Stalna pozornost
 - opazujte svoje delo. Ravnajte premišljeno. 

Orodja ne uporabljajte, če niste zbrani.
19. Kontrolirajte, če Vaše orodje ni 

poškodovano
 - pred nadaljnjo uporabo orodja skrbno 

preverite, če zaščitne naprave ali malo 
poškodovani deli delujejo brezhibro in v 
skladu z njihovo funkcijo. Preverite, če v redu 
delujejo premični deli, ali se ne zatikajo in ali 
niso poškodovani. Vsi deli morajo biti pravilno 
montirani, da se s tem zagotovi pravilno delo-
vanje orodja. Poškodovane zaščitne naprave 
in dele naj strokovno popravi ali zamenja 
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servisna služba, v kolikor ni v navodilih za 
uporabo navedeno drugače. Poškodovana 
stikala mora zamenjati servisna služba v svoji 
delavnici. Ne uporabljajte orodij, če se stikalo 
ne da vklopiti in izklopiti.

20. Opozorilo!
 - zaradi Vaše lastne varnosti uporabljajte le 

pribor in priključke, ki so navedeni v navodilih 
za uporabo ali ki jih priporoča ali navaja proiz-
vajalec orodja. Zaradi uporabe drugačnih oro-
dij ali pribora, kot so navedeni v navodilih za 
uporabo ali v katalogu, se lahko poškodujete.

21. Popravlja naj le električar.
 To električno orodje ustreza ustreznim var-

nostnim predpisom. Popravila lahko izvaja le 
usposobljen električar, sicer se lahko uporab-
nik poškoduje.

22. Priključitev sesalne naprave za prah
 - če so na voljo priključki za priključitev sesal-

nih naprav za prah, se prepričajte se, da so te 
naprave tudi priključene in v uporabi.

Ta varnostna navodila dobro shranite.
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Biztonsági utasítások
Veszély! Elektromos szerszámok használa-
tánál, áram ütés, sérülések és tűzveszély el-
leni védelem szempontjából, fi gyelembe kell 
venni a következő biztonsági intézkedéseket. 
Olvassa el ezeket az utasításokat, mielőtt 
használná a készüléket és őrizze jól meg a 
biztonsági utasításokat.

1. Tartsa a munkakörét rendben
 - Rendetlenség a munkakörben baleset ves-

zélyét idézi elő.
2. Vegye a környezeti befolyásokat 

fi gyelembe
 - Ne tegyen ki az elektromos szerszámokat 

esőnek. Ne használjon elektromos szerszá-
mokat nedves vagy vizes környezetben. Gon-
doskodjon jó megvilágításról. Ne használjon 
elektromos szerszámokat gyúllékony folyadé-
kok vagy gázok közelében.

3. Óvja magát az áramütés elől
 - Kerülje el a földelt részekkel való testi érint-

kezést, mint például csövekkel, fűtőtestekkel, 
tűzhelyekkel, hűtőszekrényekkel.

4. Tartsa a gyerekeket távol!
 - Ne engedje meg más személynek, hogy 

megérintsék a szerszámot vagy a kábelt, tar-
tsa őket a munkakörétől távol.

5. Tárolja a szerszámait biztonságosan
 - Nem használt szerszámokat egy száraz, 

zárt teremben és a gyerekek számára nem 
elérhetően kell tárolni.

6. Ne terhelje túl a szerszámait
 - Jobban és biztonságosabban dolgozik a 

megadott teljesítményi körben.
7. Használja a kellő szerszámot
 - Ne használjon túl gyenge szerszámokat 

vagy kiegészítő egységeket nehéz munkákra. 
Ne használja a szerszámokat olyan célokra 
és munkákra, melyekre ezek nincsenek 
előrelátva; mint például ne használjon kézi 
körfűrészeket fák kivágására vagy ágak le-
vágására.

8. Viseljen megfelelő munkaruhát
 - Ne viseljen bő ruhát vagy ékszert. Ezeket el-

kaphatják a mozgó részek. A szabadban tör-
ténö munkálatoknál gumikesztyű és tapadós 
lábbeli ajánlatos. Hosszú hajnál viseljen ha-
jhálót.

9. Viseljen egy védőszemüveget
 - Porképző munkálatoknál használjon 

porvédőmaszkot.

10. Ne használja fel a kábelt más célokra
 - Ne hordja a szerszámot a kábelnál fogva, és 

ne használja fel a kábelt a csatlakozó dugó 
kihúzására a dugaszoló aljzatból. Óvja a ká-
belt hőségtől, olajtól és éles szélektől.

11. Biztosítsa a munkadarabot
 - Használjon szorítószerkezeteket vagy egy 

satut a munkadarab befogására. Ezáltal ez 
biztosabban van rögzítve mint kézzel és 
lehetővé teszi a gép mindkét kézzeli kezelé-
sét.

12. Ne terjessze túl ki az állóhelyét
 - Kerülje el az abnormális testtartást. Gondos-

kodjon biztos állásról, és tartsa mindenkor az 
egyensúlyt.

13. Ápolja gondosan a szerszámait
 - Tartsa a szerszámait élesen és tisztán, hogy 

jól és biztosan tudjon dolgozni. Kövesse a 
karbantartási előírásokat és az utasításokat 
a szerszámcserére. Ellenőrizze le rendszere-
sen a csatlakozási vezetéket és a kábelját, és 
sérülés esetén cseréltesse ki azt egy elismert 
szakember által. Ellenőrizze le rendszeresen 
a hosszabbító kábelt és sérülés esetén cseré-
lje ki. Tartsa a fogantyúkat szárazon valamint 
olaj és zsír mentesen.

14. Húzza ki a hálózati csatlakozót
 - A szerszám nem használatánál, karbantar-

tás előtt és szerszámcserénél, mint például 
fűrészlap, fúró és mindenfajta gépszerszámo-
knál.

15. Ne hagyjon benne semmilyen szerszám-
kulcsot dugva

 - Bekapcsolás előtt ellenőrizze le, hogy a 
kulcsok és a beállító szerszámok el vannak-e 
távolítva.

16. Kerülje el az akaratlan indulást
 - Ne hordja ujjal a kapcsolón, a villamos há-

lózatra csatlakoztatott elektromos szerszámo-
kat. Bizonyosodjon meg róla, hogy a kapcsoló 
a hálózatba való bedugáskor ki van kapcsol-
va.

17. Hosszabbító kábel a szabadban
 - A szabadban csakis arra engedélyezett és 

megfelelően megjelölt hosszabbítókábelt 
használjon.

18. Legyen mindig fi gyelmes
 - Figyeljen a munkájára. Járjon okosan el. Ne 

használja a szerszámot, ha dekoncentrált.
19. Ellenőrizze le a készülékét sérülésekre
 - A szerszám további használata előtt a védő 

berendezéseket vagy enyhén sérült részeket 
gondosan megvizsgálni, hibátlan és megha-
tározásuknak megfelelő működésükre. Vizs-
gálja meg, hogy a mozgó részek működése 
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rendben van, és hogy nem szorulnak vagy 
nincsennek károsulva részeik. Ahhoz, hogy 
a készülék biztonsága biztosítva legyen 
minden résznek helyesen fel kell szerelve 
lennie. Amennyiben a használati utasításban 
nincs más megadva, a károsult biztonsági 
berendezéseket és részeket szakszerüen egy 
elismert szakműhely által kell megjavíttatni 
vagy kicseréltetni. A károsult kapcsolókat 
egy vevőszolgálati műhely által muszáj kic-
seréltetni. Ne használjon olyan elektromos 
szerszámokat ahol a kapcsolót nem lehet be- 
és kikapcsolni.

20. Figyelmeztetés!
 - Saját biztonságáért, csak a használati 

utasításban megadott vagy a szerszám 
előállítójától ajánlott vagy megnevezett kel-
lékeket és pótkészülékeket használni. A has-
ználati utasításban vagy a katalógusban aján-
lott bevetési szerszámoktól vagy kellékektől 
eltérőek használata egy személysérülési 
veszélyt jelenthet az Ön számára.

21. Javítások csak egy villamossági szakem-
ber által

 - Ez az elektromos szerszám megfelel a 
rávonatkozó biztonsági határozatoknak. Ja-
vításokat csak egy villamossági szakember 
végezheti el, különben balesetek érhetik a 
használót.

22. Csatlakoztassa rá a porelszívó-berende-
zést

 - Ha a porelszívási berendezésekhez csatla-
kozások vannak, akkor győződjön meg arról, 
hogy ezek rá is vannak kapcsolva és használ-
va is vannak. 

Őrizze jól meg a biztonsági utasításokat.
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 Indicaţii de siguranţă
Pericol! La utilizarea sculelor electrice, pen-
tru protecţia împotriva electrocutării precum 
şi a pericolului de accidentare şi de incendiu 
trebuie respectate următoarele măsuri de 
siguranţă. 
Citiţi şi respectaţi aceste indicaţii înainte de 
utilizarea aparatului. Păstraţi cu grijă aceste 
indicaţii de siguranţă.

1.  Menţineţi zona de lucru în ordine
 - Dezordinea la locul de muncă poate duce la 

accidente.
2.  Ţineţi cont de infl uenţele mediului
 - Nu lăsaţi sculele electrice în ploaie. Nu 

utilizaţi sculele electrice în mediu umed sau 
ud. Asiguraţi iluminarea sufi cientă. Nu utilizaţi 
sculele electrice în apropierea lichidelor sau 
gazelor infl amabile.

3.  Protejaţi-vă împotriva electrocutării
 - Evitaţi contactul corpului cu părţile legate 

la pământ, de exemplu conducte, corpuri de 
încălzire, sobe, frigidere.

4.  Menţineţi copiii la distanţă!
 - Nu lăsaţi alte persoane să atingă scula sau 

cablul, păstraţi-le la distanţă de zona de lucru.
5.  Păstraţi sculele la loc sigur
 - Sculele nefolosite trebuie păstrate într-un 

loc uscat, închis şi inaccesibil copiilor.
6.  Nu suprasolicitaţi sculele
 - Se lucrează mai bine şi mai sigur în zona de 

randament indicată.
7.  Folosiţi scula adecvată
 - Nu folosiţi scule slabe sau aparate improvi-

zate pentru lucrări difi cile. Nu folosiţi niciodată 
sculele în scopurile şi la lucrări, pentru care 
acestea nu sunt concepute; nu utilizaţi de 
exemplu un ferăstrău circular manual la do-
borârea copacilor sau tăierea crengilor.

8.  Purtaţi echipament de lucru adecvat
 - Nu purtaţi haine largi sau bijuterii. Puteţi fi  

prinși în piesele ce rotesc. La lucrări de exe-
cutat în aer liber se recomandă îmbrăcarea 
unor mânuși de cauciuc și încălţămintei 
antiderapante. Părul lung va fi  ascuns sub o 
plasă.

9.  Utilizaţi ochelari de protecţie
 - Utilizaţi o mască atunci când efectuaţi lucrări 

care generează praf.
10.  Nu folosiţi cablul în alte scopuri decât ali-

mentarea
 - Nu purtaţi scula ţinând-o de cablu şi nu 

utilizaţi cablul pentru a scoate ştecherul din 
priză. Protejaţi cablul împotriva căldurii, a 
uleiului şi a muchiilor ascuţite.

11.  Asiguraţi piesa de prelucrat
 - Folosiţi dispozitive de prindere sau o 

menghină pentru a menţine piesa de prelu-
crat în poziţie. Astfel este mai stabilă decât 
atunci când este ţinută cu mâna şi permite 
operarea maşinii cu ambele mâini.

12.  Nu lucraţi în poziţii incomode
 - Evitaţi poziţia anormală a corpului. Aveţi grijă 

să menţineţi o poziţie sigură şi să vă menţineţi 
mereu echilibrul.

13.  Îngrijiţi sculele cu grijă
 - Menţineţi sculele ascuţite şi curate, pentru 

a lucra bine şi sigur. Urmaţi prevederile de 
întreţinere şi indicaţiile pentru schimbarea 
sculelor. Controlaţi regulat ştecherul şi cablul 
şi solicitaţi un specialist pentru a înlocui 
aceste elemente atunci când sunt deteriorate. 
Controlaţi cablul prelungitor în mod perio-
dic şi înlocuiţi cablurile deteriorate. Păstraţi 
mânerele uscate şi fără urme de ulei sau 
vaselină.

14.  Scoateţi ştecherul din priză
 - În caz de neutilizare, înainte de efectuarea 

întreţinerii sau la schimbarea sculei, ca de 
exemplu pânza de ferăstrău, burghiul sau 
maşinile unelte de orice tip.

15.  Nu lăsaţi nici o cheie în zona sculei
 - Verifi caţi înainte de pornire dacă sunt 

îndepărtate cheile şi sculele pentru reglaj.
16.  Evitaţi pornirea nesupravegheată 
 - Nu purtaţi nici o sculă conectată la reţea 

ţinând degetul pe întrerupător. Asiguraţi-vă că 
întrerupătorul este deconectat în momentul 
racordării la reţeaua electrică.

17.  Cabluri prelungitoare în aer liber 
 - În aer liber utilizaţi numai cabluri prelungi-

toare aprobate pentru aceasta şi marcate în 
mod corespunzător.

18.  Fiţi mereu atenţi
 - Observaţi-vă munca. Fiţi precauţi. Nu utilizaţi 

scula dacă nu sunteţi concentrat.
19.  Controlaţi aparatul pentru a nu prezenta 

deteriorări
 - Înainte de a continua utilizarea sculei 

verifi caţi cu grijă dispozitivele de protecţie sau 
părţile uşor deteriorate în ceea ce priveşte 
funcţionarea ireproşabilă şi corectă. Verifi caţi 
dacă funcţionarea părţilor în mişcare se 
realizează corect, dacă nu se agaţă sau dacă 
sunt părţi deteriorate. Toate părţile trebuie să 
fi e montate corect pentru a garanta siguranţa 
aparatului. Dispozitivele de siguranţă şi părţile 
deteriorate trebuie reparate sau înlocuite 
de către un atelier autorizat, dacă nu se 
precizează altfel în instrucţiunile de utilizare. 
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Întrerupătoarele deteriorate trebuie înlocuite 
la un atelier autorizat. Nu utilizaţi scule la care 
întrerupătorul nu poate fi  conectat sau de-
conectat.

20.  Avertisment!
 - Pentru siguranţa Dvs. utilizaţi accesorii şi 

aparate suplimentare care sunt indicate în 
instrucţiunile de utilizare sau care sunt reco-
mandate sau precizate de către producător. 
Utilizarea altor scule de montaj sau accesorii 
decât cele recomandate în instrucţiunile de 
folosire sau în catalog poate reprezenta pen-
tru Dvs. un pericol de accidentare.

21.  Reparaţii efectuate numai de către 
electrician

 - Această sculă electrică este conformă cu 
dispoziţiile de siguranţă în vigoare. Reparaţiile 
pot fi  efectuate numai de către un electrician, 
în caz contrar pot rezulta accidente pentru 
exploatator.

22.  Conectaţi instalaţia de aspirare a prafului
 - Dacă există dispozitivele prealabile pentru 

conectarea instalaţiilor de aspirare a prafului, 
convingeţi-vă că acestea sunt racordate şi 
utilizate.

Păstraţi cu grijă aceste indicaţii de siguranţă.
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Υποδείξεις ασφαλείας
Κίνδυνος! Κατά την χρήση ηλεκτρικών 
συσκευών πρέπει για την προστασία 
σας από ηλεκτροπληξία, τραυματισμό 
και πυρκαγιά να προσέξετε τις 
ακόλουθες βασικές υποδείξεις 
ασφαλείας. Παρακαλούμε να διαβάσετε 
και να προσέξετε τις υποδείξεις πριν 
χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή και να τις 
φυλάξετε προσεκτικά.

1. Να τηρείτε τάξη στη θέση εργασίας σας
 - Εάν δεν υπάρχει τάξη, υφίσταται 

μεγαλύτερος κίνδυνος ατυχημάτων.
2. Να λαμβάνετε υπόψη σας τη 

θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος 
 - Μην εκθέτετε τις ηλεκτρικές συσκευές σε 

βροχή. Ποτέ μη χρησιμοποιείτε τα ηλεκτρικά 
εργαλεία σε υγρό περιβάλλον. Φροντίστε 
για καλό φωτισμό. Μη χρησιμοποιείται τα 
ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία κοντά σε εύφλεκτα 
υγρά ή αέρια.

3. Προστατευθείτε από ηλεκτροπληξία 
 - Να αποφεύγετε κάθε επαφή του σώματος 

με γειωμένα εξαρτήματα, για παράδειγμα με 
σωλήνες, καλοριφέρ, εστίες, ψυγεία.

4. Να κρατάτε μακριά τα παιδιά!
 – Μην αφήνετε άλλα άτομα να έρχονται 

σε επαφή με το εργαλείο ή το καλώδιο, 
κρατάτε τα μακριά από την περιοχή 
εργασίας.

5. Τα εργαλεία σας να φυλάσσονται σε 
ασφαλή χώρο. 

 - Όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείτε τα εργαλεία, 
να τα φυλάγετε σε στεγνό χώρο που 
κλειδώνεται, μακριά από παιδιά.

6. Μην υπερφορτώνετε τα εργαλεία σας 
 - Εργάζεστε καλύτερα και ασφαλέστερα στο 

αναφερόμενο πεδίο ισχύος.
7. Να χρησιμοποιείτε τα σωστά εργαλεία 
 - Μη χρησιμοποιείτε αδύναμες μηχανές 

ή συσκευές για βαριές εργασίες. Μη 
χρησιμοποιείτε τα εργαλεία για σκοπούς και 
εργασίες για τους οποίους δεν προορίζονται, 
π.χ. μη χρησιμοποιείτε ένα δισκοπρίονο 
χεριού για να κόψετε δέντρα ή χοντρά 
κλαδιά.

8. Να φοράτε κατάλληλα ρούχα εργασίας
 - Μη φοράτε φαρδιά ρούχα ή κοσμήματα. 

Θα μπορούσαν να πιαστούν από κινούμενα 
τμήματα. Σε εργασίες στο ύπαιθρο 
συνιστώνται λαστιχένια γάντια και 
αντιολισθητικά παπούτσια. Εάν έχετε μακριά 
μαλλιά να φοράτε ένα δίχτυ.

9. Να χρησιμοποιείτε προστατευτικά 
γυαλιά 

 - Να χρησιμοποιείτε αναπνευστική μάσκα 
σε εργασίες κατά τη διάρκεια των οποίων 
δημιουργείται σκόνη.

10. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το καλώδιο για μη 
ενδεδειγμένη χρήση.

 - Μη μεταφέρετε το εργαλείο κρατώντας 
το από το καλώδιο και μη χρησιμοποιείτε 
το καλώδιο για να τραβήξετε το βύσμα από 
την πρίζα. Να προστατεύετε το καλώδιο 
από ψηλές θερμοκρασίες, λάδι και αιχμηρά 
αντικείμενα.

11. Να ασφαλίζετε το κατεργαζόμενο 
αντικείμενο 

 - Να χρησιμοποιείτε συστήματα 
συγκράτησης ή μία μέγγενη για τη 
συγκράτηση του κατεργαζόμενου 
αντικειμένου. Έτσι συγκρατιέται 
ασφαλέστερα παρά με το χέρι σας και σας 
επιτρέπεται ο χειρισμός της μηχανής με δύο 
χέρια.

12. Να προσέχετε την ευστάθειά σας 
 - Να αποφεύγετε μη φυσιολογική στάση του 

σώματος. Φροντίστε να στέκεστε σταθερά 
και να κρατάτε πάντα την ισορροπία σας.

13. Να φροντίζετε τα εργαλεία σας 
 - Να διατηρείτε τα εργαλεία σας 

τροχισμένα και καθαρά για να μπορείτε να 
εργάζεστε με ασφάλεια. Να ακολουθείτε 
τις προδιαγραφές συντήρησης και τις 
υποδείξεις για αλλαγή του εργαλείου. 
Να ελέγχετε τακτικά το βύσμα και το 
καλώδιο και σε περίπτωση ελαττωμάτων 
να αντικαθίστανται από αναγνωρισμένο και 
ειδικευμένο τεχνίτη. Να ελέγχετε τακτικά 
το καλώδιο επέκτασης (μπαλαντέζα) που 
να αντικαθίσταται εάν είναι ελαττωματικό. 
Να διατηρείτε τις χειρολαβές στεγνές και 
ελεύθερες από λάδια και λίπη.

14. Να βγάζετε το φις από την πρίζα 
 - Όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή, 

σε εργασίες συντήρησης και κατά την 
αλλαγή εργαλείων, όπως για παράδειγμα 
πριονολάμα, τρυπάνι ή εργαλεία παντός 
είδους. 

15. Μην αφήνετε το κλειδί πάνω στο 
εργαλείο 

 - Πριν την ενεργοποίηση να ελέγχετε, εάν 
έχουν απομακρυνθεί τα κλειδιά και εργαλεία 
ρύθμισης.
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16. Να αποφεύγετε την αθέλητη εκκίνηση 
 - Μη μεταφέρετε εργαλεία συνδεδεμένα με 

το ρεύμα κρατώντας το δάκτυλό σας στο 
διακόπτη. Σιγουρευτείτε πως ο διακόπτης 
είναι απενεργοποιημένος κατά τη σύνδεση 
με το ρεύμα δικτύου.

17. Μπαλαντέες στο ύπαιθρο 
 - Στο ύπαιθρο να χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τα 

για το σκοπό αυτό εγκεκριμένα καλώδια 
επέκτασης με την ανάλογη σήμανση.

18. Να είστε πάντα προσεκτικοί
 - Να παρατηρείτε την εργασία σας. Να 

εργάζεστε συνετά. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τα 
εργαλεία όταν δεν είστε συγκεντρωμένοι.

19. Να ελέγχετε τον συμπιεστή για ζημιές 
 - Πριν από περαιτέρω χρήση του εργαλείου 

να ελέγχονται προσεκτικά τα συστήματα 
ασφαλείας ή ελαφρά ελαττωματικά τμήματα 
για την άψογη λειτουργία τους σύμφωνα 
με το σκοπό για τον οποίο προορίζονται. 
Ελέγξτε εάν λειτουργούν άψογα και δεν 
μπλοκάρουν όλα τα κινούμενα τμήματα 
ή εάν ορισμένα τμήματα έχουν ζημιές. 
Όλα τα τμήματα πρέπει να είναι σωστά 
τοποθετημένα ώστε να εξασφαλίζεται η 
ασφάλεια της συσκευής. Τα ελαττωματικά 
συστήματα ασφαλείας και τα ελαττωματικά 
εξαρτήματα πρέπει να επισκευάζονται ή να 
αντικαθίστανται σωστά από αναγνωρισμένο 
εξειδικευμένο συνεργείο εάν δεν 
αναφέρεται κάτι διαφορετικό στις Οδηγίες 
χρήσης. Οι ελαττωματικοί διακόπτες 
να αντικαθίστανται σε συμβεβλημένο 
συνεργείο. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε εργαλεία, στα 
οποία ο διακόπτης δεν ενεργοποιείται και 
δεν απενεργοποιείται.

20. Προειδοποίηση!
 - Για τη δική σας ασφάλεια να 

χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο εξαρτήματα και 
πρόσθετες συσκευές που αναφέρονται 
στις Οδηγίες χρήσης ή που συνιστώνται ή 
αναφέρονται από τον κατασκευαστή του 
εργαλείου. Η χρήση άλλων εργαλείων ή 
εξαρτημάτων από αυτών που αναφέρονται 
στις Οδηγίες χρήσης ή στον κατάλογο 
μπορούν να αποτελέσουν κίνδυνο για τη 
σωματική σας ακεραιότητα.

21. Επισκευές από ειδικευμένο 
ηλεκτρολόγο 

 Αυτό το εργαλείο ανταποκρίνεται στις 
σχετικές διατάξεις ασφαλείας. Οι επισκευές 
επιτρέπεται να εκτελούνται μόνο από 
ειδικευμένους ηλεκτρολόγους, διαφορετικά 
δεν αποκλείονται τραυματισμοί του χειριστή.

22. Συνδέστε το σύστημα αναρρόφησης 
σκόνης 

 - Εάν υπάρχουν συστήματα για τη σύνδεση 
συσκευών αναρρόφησης της σκόνης, 
σιγουρευτείτε πως είναι συνδεδεμένες και 
χρησιμοποιούνται.

Να φυλάξετε καλά αυτές τις Οδηγίες 
χρήσης.
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Instruções de segurança gerais relativas a 
ferramentas elétricas

Aviso!
Leia todas as instruções de segurança, 
indicações, ilustrações e dados técnicos 
fornecidos com esta ferramenta elétrica. O 
incumprimento das indicações seguintes pode 
provocar choques elétricos, incêndios e/ou feri-
mentos graves.
Guarde todas as instruções de segurança e 
indicações para consultar mais tarde.

A designação „ferramenta elétrica“ usada nas 
instruções de segurança refere-se às ferramentas 
alimentadas por corrente elétrica (com cabo elé-
trico) ou às ferramentas alimentadas por acumu-
lador (sem cabo elétrico).

1.  Segurança no local de trabalho
a) Mantenha a sua área de trabalho limpa 

e bem iluminada. Áreas de trabalho desar-
rumadas ou com pouca iluminação aumen-
tam o perigo de acidentes.

b) Não utilize a ferramenta elétrica em am-
bientes potencialmente explosivos, onde 
haja líquidos, gases ou poeiras infl amá-
veis. As ferramentas elétricas produzem faís-
cas que podem infl amar o pó ou os vapores.

c) Mantenha as crianças e outras pessoas 
afastadas durante a utilização da ferra-
menta elétrica. Uma distração pode fazê-lo 
perder o controlo da ferramenta elétrica.

2.  Segurança elétrica
a) A fi cha de ligação da ferramenta elétrica 

tem de ser compatível com a tomada. A 
fi cha nunca pode ser alterada. Não utilize 
fi chas adaptadoras em conjunto com 
ferramentas elétricas com ligação à terra. 
Fichas não alteradas e tomadas compatíveis 
diminuem o risco de choque elétrico.

b) Evite o contacto físico com as superfícies 
ligadas à terra, como tubos, aquecimen-
tos, fogões, frigorífi cos. Existe um maior 
risco de choque elétrico, se o seu corpo esti-
ver em contacto com a terra.

c) Mantenha as ferramentas elétricas 
afastadas da chuva e da humidade. A 
entrada de água numa ferramenta elétrica 
aumenta o risco de choque elétrico.

d) Não utilize o cabo de ligação para outro 
fi m que não o previsto, como para trans-
portar ou pendurar a ferramenta elétrica 
ou para retirar a fi cha da tomada. Manten-

ha o cabo de ligação afastado de fontes 
de calor, do óleo, das arestas vivas ou de 
partes móveis. Cabos de ligação danifi ca-
dos ou emaranhados aumentam o risco de 
choque elétrico.

e) Se trabalhar com uma ferramenta elétrica 
ao ar livre, use apenas extensões ade-
quadas para o exterior. A utilização de uma 
extensão adequada para o exterior diminui o 
risco de choque elétrico.

f) Se não for possível evitar o funcionamen-
to da ferramenta elétrica num ambiente 
húmido, use um disjuntor de corrente de 
falha. A utilização de um disjuntor de corren-
te de falha diminui o risco de choque elétrico.

3.  Segurança das pessoas
a) Esteja sempre atento, preste atenção 

ao que está a fazer e proceda de modo 
sensato com uma ferramenta elétrica. 
Não utilize ferramentas elétricas, se 
estiver cansado ou sob a infl uência de 
drogas, álcool ou de medicamentos. Um 
momento de distração durante a utilização da 
ferramenta elétrica pode causar ferimentos 
graves.

b) Use equipamento de proteção individual 
e use sempre óculos de proteção. O uso 
de equipamento de proteção individual, 
como máscara de proteção contra o pó, cal-
çado de segurança antiderrapante, capacete 
de proteção ou proteção auditiva, de acordo 
com o tipo e utilização de ferramenta elétrica, 
diminui o risco de ferimentos.

c) Evite uma colocação em funcionamento 
inadvertida. Assegure-se de que a ferra-
menta elétrica está desligada antes de 
pegar nela, de a transportar ou ligar à 
alimentação de corrente e/ou ao acumu-
lador. Se tiver o dedo no interruptor ao trans-
portar a ferramenta elétrica ou se a ferramen-
ta elétrica estiver ligada quando estabelece a 
ligação à alimentação de corrente, há o risco 
de acidente.

d) Antes de ligar a ferramenta elétrica, retire 
as ferramentas de ajuste ou as chaves de 
parafusos. A existência de uma ferramenta 
ou chave numa peça em rotação da ferra-
menta elétrica pode provocar ferimentos.

e) Evite posições impróprias. Certifi que-se 
de que está numa posição segura e man-
tenha sempre o equilíbrio. Dessa forma, 
pode controlar melhor a ferramenta elétrica 
em situações inesperadas.
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f) Use vestuário adequado. Não use 
vestuário largo ou joias. Mantenha o ca-
belo e o vestuário afastados das peças 
em movimento. O vestuário largo, as joias 
ou o cabelo comprido podem ser apanhados 
pelas peças em movimento.

g) Se puderem ser montados dispositivos 
de aspiração de pó e dispositivos de 
recolha de pó, estes devem ser ligados e 
utilizados corretamente. A utilização de um 
aspirador de pó diminui os perigos provoca-
dos pelo pó.

h) Não confi e num sentimento de falsa 
segurança nem ignore as regras de segu-
rança para ferramentas elétricas, mesmo 
se já estiver familiarizado com estas após 
uma ampla utilização. O manuseamento 
descuidado pode causar ferimentos graves 
no espaço de segundos.

4.  Utilização e manuseamento da ferramen-
ta elétrica

a) Não sobrecarregue a ferramenta elétrica. 
Utilize a ferramenta elétrica adequada 
para o seu trabalho. Trabalhe melhor e com 
maior segurança com a ferramenta elétrica 
adequada dentro da gama de potência indi-
cada.

b) Não utilize ferramentas elétricas com o 
interruptor danifi cado. Uma ferramenta elé-
trica que não possa ser ligada ou desligada é 
perigosa e tem de ser reparada.

c) Desligue a fi cha da tomada e/ou remova 
um acumulador amovível antes de efe-
tuar ajustes no aparelho, trocar peças 
da ferramenta de trabalho ou colocar a 
ferramenta elétrica de parte. Esta medida 
de prevenção evita o arranque inadvertido da 
ferramenta elétrica.

d) Guarde as ferramentas elétricas que não 
estejam a ser usadas fora do alcance 
das crianças. Não deixe que a ferramenta 
elétrica seja usada por pessoas que não 
estejam familiarizadas com ela ou que 
não tenham lido estas indicações. As 
ferramentas elétricas são perigosas, se forem 
usadas por pessoas inexperientes.

e) Trate da conservação das ferramentas 
elétricas e da ferramenta de trabalho com 
cuidado. Verifi que se as peças móveis 
funcionam sem problemas e se não estão 
perras, se existem peças partidas ou 
danifi cadas, que infl uenciem o funciona-
mento da ferramenta elétrica. As peças 
danifi cadas devem ser reparadas antes da 
utilização da ferramenta elétrica. Muitos aci-
dentes são causados por ferramentas elétri-
cas mal conservadas.

f) Mantenha os acessórios de corte afi ados 
e limpos. Os acessórios de corte cuidados 
e com as arestas de corte afi adas encravam 
menos e são mais fáceis conduzir.

g) Respeite estas indicações quando utili-
zar a ferramenta elétrica, ferramentas de 
trabalho, etc. Tenha atenção às condições 
de trabalho e ao trabalho a realizar. O uso 
de ferramentas elétricas para fi ns diferentes 
do previsto pode originar situações perigo-
sas.

h) Mantenha os punhos e as respetivas su-
perfícies secos, limpos e livres de óleo 
e gordura. Punhos e superfícies de punhos 
escorregadios não permitem o comando e 
controlo seguros da ferramenta elétrica em 
situações inesperadas.

5.  Manutenção
a) A sua ferramenta elétrica deverá ser re-

parada apenas por pessoal técnico quali-
fi cado e apenas com peças sobressalen-
tes originais. Dessa forma, é assegurada a 
segurança da ferramenta elétrica.
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Opće sigurnosne napomene za elektroalate

Upozorenje!
Pročitajte sve sigurnosne napomene, upute, 
ilustracije i tehničke podatke koje ima ovaj 
elektroalat. Nepridržavanje sljedećih uputa može 
imati za posljedicu električni udar, požar i/ili teške 
ozljede.
Sačuvajte sve sigurnosne napomene i upute 
za ubuduće.

Pojam „elektroalat“, koji se koristi u sigurnosnim 
napomenama, odnosi se na elektroalate koji rade 
na strujni pogon (s mrežnim kabelom) i na aku-
mulatorski pogon (bez mrežnog kabela).

1.  Sigurnost radnog mjesta
a) Svoje radno područje držite čistim i neka 

bude dobro osvijetljeno. Nered ili neos-
vijetljeno radno područje mogu dovesti do 
nesreće na radu.

b) Ne radite s elektroalatima u okolini gdje 
postoji opasnost od eksplozije i u kojoj 
se nalaze zapaljive tekućine, plinovi ili 
prašina. Elektroalati stvaraju iskre koje mogu 
zapaliti prašinu ili pare.

c) Djecu i druge osobe držite podalje ti-
jekom korištenja elektroalata. Prilikom 
promjene smjera možete izgubiti kontrolu nad 
elektroalatom.

2.  Električna sigurnost
a) Priključni utikač elektroalata mora 

odgovarati utičnici. Utikač se ni u kojem 
slučaju ne smije mijenjati. Nemojte koris-
titi adapterski utikač zajedno s uzemlje-
nim elektroalatima. Utikač koji je u original-
nom stanju i odgovarajuća utičnica smanjuju 
rizik od električnog udara.

b) Izbjegavajte tjelesni kontakt s uzemljenim 
površinama kao što su cijevi, radijatori, 
peći i hladnjaci. Postoji povećan rizik od 
električnog udara ako je vaše tijelo uzemljeno.

c) Držite elektroalat podalje od kiše i vlage. 
Prodiranje vode u elektroalat povećava rizik 
od električnog udara.

d) Ne koristite priključni kabel za nošenje ili 
vješanje električnog alata ili za izvlačenje 
utikača iz utičnice. Priključni kabel držite 
podalje od izvora topline, ulja, oštrih 
rubova ili pokretnih dijelova uređaja. 
Oštećeni ili zapetljani priključni kabel 
povećava rizik od električnog udara.

e) Kada radite na otvorenom prostoru, 
koristite samo produžne kabele koji su 
također namijenjeni za vanjsku uporabu. 
Uporaba produžnog kabela prikladnog za rad 
na otvorenom smanjuje rizik od električnog 
udara.

f) Ako nije moguće izbjeći rad električnog 
alata u vlažnoj okolini, upotrijebite 
zaštitnu strujnu sklopku. Uporabom 
zaštitne strujne sklopke smanjuje se rizik od 
električnog udara.

3.  Sigurnost ljudi
a) Budite oprezni, pripazite što činite i sa-

vjesno pristupite radu s elektroalatom. Ne 
koristite elektroalat ako ste umorni ili pod 
utjecajem droge, alkohola ili lijekova. Tre-
nutak nepažnje tijekom uporabe elektroalata 
može dovesti do ozbiljnih ozljeda.

b) Nosite osobnu zaštitnu opremu i uvijek 
nosite zaštitne naočale. Nošenje osobne 
zaštitne opreme kao što je maska za prašinu, 
zaštitne cipele koje ne kližu, zaštitni šljem ili 
zaštita za sluh, ovisno o vrsti i načinu uporabe 
elektroalata, smanjuje rizik od ozljeđivanja.

c) Izbjegavajte nekontrolirano puštanje u 
rad. Prije priključivanja električnog alata 
na napajanje strujom i/ili baterijom i prije 
nego što ćete ga podignuti ili nositi, pro-
vjerite je li isključen. Ako prilikom nošenja 
elektroalata imate prst na sklopki ili ako 
uključen uređaj priključite na mrežu, može 
doći do nezgode.

d) Prije uključivanja elektroalata uklonite 
alate za podešavanje ili ključeve za vijke. 
Alat ili ključ koji se nađe u rotirajućem dijelu 
elektroalata može uzrokovati ozljede.

e) Izbjegavajte nenormalne položaje tijela. 
Pobrinite se za stabilan položaj i u sva-
kom trenutku držite ravnotežu. Na taj ćete 
način moći bolje kontrolirati elektroalat u 
neočekivanim situacijama.

f) Nosite prikladnu odjeću. Ne nosite široku 
odjeću ili nakit. Kosu, odjeću i rukavice 
ne približavajte pokretnim dijelovima. 
Pokretni dijelovi mogu zahvatiti široku odjeću, 
nakit ili dugu kosu.

g) Ako se mogu montirati naprave za usisa-
vanje i sakupljanje prašine, potrebno ih je 
priključiti i pravilno koristiti. Usisavanjem 
prašine možete smanjiti opasnosti koje nasta-
ju zbog stvaranja prašine.
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h) Nemojte se oslanjati na lažnu sigurnost i 
ne ignorirajte sigurnosne propise za elek-
troalate čak i ako ste se istim već i upoz-
nali nakon višestrukih uporaba. Nemarno 
rukovanje može dovesti do teških ozljeda u 
djeliću sekunde.

4.  Uporaba i rukovanje elektroalatom
a) Ne preopterećujte elektroalat. Koristite 

elektroalat koji je namijenjen za vaš po-
sao. Odgovarajućim elektroalatom radit ćete 
bolje i sigurnije u navedenom području snage.

b) Ne koristite elektroalat čija je sklopka 
neispravna. Elektroalat koji se više ne može 
uključiti ili isključiti opasan je i mora se popra-
viti.

c) Prije izvođenja podešavanja na uređaju, 
zamjene dijelova namjenskog alata ili 
odlaganja elektroalata, izvucite utikač iz 
utičnice i/ili uklonite akumulator. Takve 
mjere opreza sprječavaju nekontrolirano po-
kretanje elektroalata.

d) Nekorišteni elektroalat odložite na mjes-
to izvan dohvata djece. Osobe koje nisu 
upoznate s ovim uputama ili ih nisu 
pročitale, ne smiju koristiti elektroalat. 
Elektroalati su opasni ako ih koriste neiskus-
ne osobe.

e) Električne i namjenske alate njegujte 
pažljivo. Provjerite funkcioniraju li pokret-
ni dijelovi besprijekorno ili možda zapin-
ju, jesu li slomljeni ili oštećeni tako da bi 
mogli ugroziti pravilan rad elektroalata. 
Prije uporabe elektroalata, oštećene dije-
love predajte na popravak. Uzrok mnogih 
nezgoda je loše održavanje elektroalata.

f) Alat za rezanje mora biti oštar i čist. 
Pažljivo održavani alati za rezanje s 
nabrušenim oštricama manje zapinju i lakše 
ih je voditi.

g) Namjenske alate itd. koristite u skladu s 
ovim uputama. Pritom obratite pažnju na 
radne uvjete i aktivnost koju treba izvršiti. 
Nenamjenska uporaba elektroalata može 
dovesti do opasnih situacija.

h) Ručke i njihove površine moraju biti 
suhe i očišćene od ulja i masti. Skliske 
ručke i njihove površine onemogućavaju 
sigurno rukovanje i kontrolu elektroalatom u 
nepredviđenim situacijama.

5.  Servis
a) Svoj uređaj predajte na popravak 

isključivo kvalifi ciranom stručnom osobl-
ju uz uporabu originalnih rezervnih dijelo-
va. Tako se omogućava siguran rad uređaja.
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Opšte bezbednosne napomene u vezi 
električnih alata

Upozorenje!
Pročitajte sve bezbednosne napomene, upu-
te, ilustracije i tehničke podatke koje ima ovaj 
električni alat. U slučaju nepridržavanja sledećih 
uputstava može doći do električnog udara, 
požara i/ili teških povreda.
Sačuvajte sve bezbednosne napomene i 
uputstva za ubuduće.

Pojam „električni alat“, koji je korišćen u bezbed-
nosnim napomenama odnosi se na električne ala-
te koji rade na strujni pogon (s mrežnim kablom) i 
na akumulatorski pogon (bez mrežnog kabla).

1.  Bezbednost radnog mesta
a) Svoje radno područje držite čistim i radite 

pod dobrom rasvetom. Nered ili neosvet-
ljeno radno područje mogu da prouzroče 
nesreće pri radu.

b) Nemojte raditi s električnim alatima u sre-
dini gde postoji opasnost od eksplozije i 
u kojoj se nalaze zapaljive tečnosti, gaso-
vi ili prašina. Električni alati stvaraju varnice 
koje mogu da zapale prašinu ili pare.

c) Decu i druga lica držite podalje za vreme 
korišćenja električnog alata. Kod prome-
ne smera možete da izgubite kontrolu nad 
električnim alatom.

2.  Električna bezbednost
a) Priključni utikač električnog alata mora 

odgovarati utičnici. Na utikaču nije 
dozvoljeno vršiti bilo kakve izmene. Ne-
mojte koristiti adapterski utikač zajedno 
sa uzemljenim električnim alatima. Origi-
nalni utikači i odgovarajuće utičnice smanjuju 
rizik od električnog udara.

b) Izbegavajte fi zički kontakt sa uzemlje-
nim površinama poput cevi, radijatora, 
štednjaka i frižidera. Postoji povećan rizik 
od električnog udara, kad je vaše telo uzem-
ljeno.

c) Električne alate držite podalje od kiše i 
vlažnosti. Prodiranje vode u električni alat 
povećava rizik od električnog udara.

d) Ne koristite kabel za nošenje ili vešanje 
električnog alata, ili za izvlačenje utikača 
iz utičnice. Priključni kabl držite podalje 
od izvora toplote, ulja, oštrih ivica ili po-
kretnih delova uređaja. Oštećen ili zapetljan 
priključni kabl povećava rizik od električnog 
udara.

e) Ako radite sa električnim alatom na 
otvorenom, koristite samo produžne 
kablove koji su podesni za korišćenje 
na otvorenom. Primena produžnog kabla 
podesnog za rad na otvorenom smanjuje rizik 
od električnog udara.

f) Ako ne može da se izbegne rad 
električnog alata u vlažnoj sredini, upot-
rebite zaštitni strujni prekidač. Korišćenje 
zaštitnog strujnog prekidača smanjuje rizik od 
električnog udara.

3.  Bezbednost ljudi
a) Budite oprezni, pripazite šta radite, a radu 

s električnim alatom pristupite savesno. 
Ne koristite električni alat, ako ste umorni 
ili pod dejstvom droge, alkohola ili me-
dikamenata. Momenat nepažnje za vreme 
korišćenja električnog alata može da dovede 
do ozbiljnih povreda.

b) Nosite ličnu zaštitnu opremu i uvek nosite 
zaštitne naočare. Nošenje lične zaštitne op-
reme kao što je maska za prašinu, neklizajuća 
zaštitna obuća, zaštitni šlem ili zaštita za 
sluh, zavisno od vrste i načina korišćenja 
električnog alata, smanjuje rizik od povreda.

c) Izbegavajte nekontrolisano puštanje 
u rad. Pre nego što ćete električni alat 
priključiti na napajanje strujom i/ili aku-
mulator, podići ili nositi, proverite da li je 
isključen. Ako prilikom nošenja električnog 
alata imate prst na prekidaču, ili ako uključen 
aparat priključite na mrežu, može doći do 
nesreće.

d) Pre nego što ćete uključiti električni alat, 
uklonite alate za podešavanje ili ključeve 
za zavrtnje. Alat ili ključ koji se nalazi u rota-
cionom delu električnog alata može da uzro-
kuje povrede.

e) Izbegavajte abnormalne položaje tela. Po-
brinite se za stabilan položaj i u svakom 
trenutku držite balans. Na taj način moći 
ćete bolje da kontrolišete električni alat u 
neočekivanim situacijama.

f) Nosite odgovarajuću radnu odeću. Ne no-
site široku odeću niti nakit. Kosu i odeću 
ne približavajte pokretnim delovima. Po-
kretni delovi mogu da zahvate široku odeću, 
nakit ili dugu kosu.

g) Ako se mogu montirati naprave za usis-
avanje i sakupljanje prašine, proverite 
da li su one priključene i da li se koriste 
pravilno. Usisavanjem prašine možete da 
smanjite opasnosti koje nastaju zbog stvaran-
ja prašine.
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h) Nemojte da se oslanjate na lažnu bez-
bednost i ignorišete bezbednosne pro-
pise za električne alate čak i ako ste sa 
njime već upoznati nakon mnogostrukog 
korišćenja. Nepažljivo rukovanje može da 
dovede do teških povreda u deliću sekunde.

4.  Korišćenje i rukovanje električnim alatom
a) Ne preopterećujte električni alat. Koris-

tite alat koji je namenjen za vaš posao. 
Odgovarajućim električnim alatom radićete 
bolje i sigurnije u navedenom području snage.

b) Ne koristite električni alat čiji je prekidač 
neispravan. Električni alat koji više ne može 
da se uključi ili isključi je opasan i mora da se 
popravi.

c) Pre nego ćete obaviti podešavanja na 
uređaju, zamenu delova namenskog alata 
ili odložiti električni alat, izvucite utikač 
iz utičnice i/ili uklonite akumulator. Takve 
mere opreza sprečavaju nekontrolisano po-
kretanje električnog alata.

d) Nekorišćen električni alat čuvajte na 
mestu van dohvata dece. Ne dozvolite 
korišćenje električnog alata licima koja 
nisu upoznata s njegovim radom ili nisu 
pročitala ova uputstva. Električni alati su 
opasni, ako ih koriste neiskusna lica.

e) Električne i namenske alate pažljivo 
negujte. Proverite da li pokretni delovi 
funkcionišu besprekorno i da li možda 
zapinju, da li su slomljeni ili oštećeni 
tako da bi mogli da ugroze funkcioni-
sanje električnog alata. Pre korišćenja 
električnog alata, predajte na popravak 
oštećene delove. Uzrok mnogih nesreća je 
loše održavanje električnog alata.

f) Rezne alate treba da oštrite i čistite. 
Pažljivo negovani rezni alati s nabrušenim 
oštricama manje zapinju i mogu lakše da se 
vode.

g) Namenske alate itd. koristite u skladu s 
ovim uputstvima. Pri tom obratite pažnju 
na radne uslove i aktivnost koju treba 
izvršiti. Nenamensko korišćenje električnog 
alata može da dovede do opasnih situacija.

h) Drške i njihove površine moraju da budu 
suve i očišćene od ulja i masti. Klizave 
ručke i njihove površine onemogućavaju bez-
bedno rukovanje i kontrolu nad električnim 
alatom u nepredviđenim situacijama.

5. Servis
a) Svoj električni alat predajte na popravak 

samo kvalifi kovanom stručnom personalu 
uz korišćenje originalnih rezervnih delo-
va. Na taj način omogućava se bezbedan rad 
alata.

SiHi_Auto_Poliermaschine_SPK13.indb   37SiHi_Auto_Poliermaschine_SPK13.indb   37 26.11.2021   09:01:4726.11.2021   09:01:47



PL

- 38 -

Ogólne wskazówki bezpieczeństwa przy 
użytkowaniu elektronarzędzi

Ostrzeżenie!
Zapoznać się z treścią wszystkich ws-
kazówek bezpieczeństwa, instrukcji, ry-
sunków i danych technicznych danego 
elektronarzędzia. Nieprzestrzeganie niżej wymi-
enionych instrukcji może spowodować porażenie 
prądem, niebezpieczeństwo pożaru lub ciężkie 
obrażenia. 
Prosimy zachować na przyszłość wszystkie 
wskazówki bezpieczeństwa i instrukcje. 

Poniżej zastosowane pojęcie „elektronarzędzie“ 
odnosi się do narzędzi zasilanych sieciowo (z 
przewodem zasilania) bądź do narzędzi zasila-
nych akumulatorowo (bez przewodu sieciowego).

1.  Bezpieczeństwo miejsca pracy
a) Zachować czystość na miejscu pracy i 

zadbać o dobre oświetlenie. Nieporządek 
i złe oświetlenie miejsca pracy mogą 
prowadzić do wypadków.

b) Nie należy pracować z elektronarzędziem 
w otoczeniu zagrożonym wybuchem, w 
pobliżu łatwopalnych substancji, gazów i 
pyłów. Elektronarzędzia wywołują iskry, które 
mogą zapalić pył i opary.

c) W trakcie użytkowania elektronarzędzi 
dzieci i inne osoby powinny przebywać z 
dala od obszaru pracy. Odwrócenie uwagi 
od wykonywanej pracy może spowodować 
utratę kontroli nad elektronarzędziem.

2.  Bezpieczeństwo elektryczne
a) Wtyczka elektronarzędzia musi pasować 

do gniazda wtykowego.  Wtyczka nie 
może być w żaden sposób zmieniona. Nie 
stosować wtyczki adaptacyjnej razem z 
uziemionymi narzędziami elektryczny-
mi. Oryginalne wtyczki i pasujące gniazdka 
zmniejszają ryzyko porażenia prądem.

b) Unikać zetknięcia części ciała z uziemio-
nymi powierzchniami, np. rurami, elemen-
tami grzejnymi, kuchenkami, lodówkami. 
Jeśli Państwa ciało jest uziemione istnieje 
większe ryzyko porażenia prądem.

c) Nie wystawiać elektronarzędzi na 
działanie deszczu lub wilgoci. Wniknięcie 
wody do elektronarzędzia zwiększa ryzyko 
porażenia prądem.

d) Nie stosować przewodu zasilania do ce-
lów, do których nie jest on przeznaczony. 
Nigdy nie używać przewodu do przeno-

szenia lub zawieszenia elektronarzędzia 
ani nie ciągnąć za przewód, aby 
wyciągnąć wtyczkę z gniazda wtykowego. 
Chronić przewód zasilania przed wysoki-
mi temperaturami, kontaktem z olejami, 
ostrymi krawędziami lub ruchomymi 
częściami urządzenia. Uszkodzony lub 
poplątany przewód zasilania zwiększa ryzyko 
porażenia prądem.

e) Praca z elektronarzędziem na zewnątrz 
wymaga zastosowania przedłużacza, 
który dopuszczony jest do pracy na 
zewnątrz. Zastosowanie przedłużacza przez-
naczonego do pracy na zewnątrz zmniejsza 
ryzyko porażenia prądem.

f) Jeżeli konieczne jest użycie 
elektronarzędzia w wilgotnym otoczeniu, 
należy użyć wyłącznika ochronnego 
prądowego.  Użycie wyłącznika ochronne-
go prądowego zmniejsza ryzyko porażenia 
prądem.

3.  Bezpieczeństwo osób
a) Należy zachować ostrożność, uważać na 

to, co się robi i poruszać się z rozwagą 
przy pracy z urządzeniem. Nie używać 
elektronarzędzia, gdy jest się zmęczonym 
lub pod wpływem narkotyków, alkoholu 
lub lekarstw. Chwila nieuwagi podczas pra-
cy z elektronarzędziem może prowadzić do 
poważnych obrażeń.

b) Zawsze nosić okulary ochronne oraz 
stosować sprzęt ochrony osobistej. Sto-
sowanie sprzętu ochrony osobistej, takiego 
jak maska ochronna, obuwie antypoślizgowe, 
kask lub ochronniki słuchu (w zależności od 
rodzaju i zastosowania elektronarzędzia) zm-
niejsza ryzyko obrażeń.

c) Unikać przypadkowego uruchomienia. 
Przed podłączeniem elektronarzędzia 
do sieci i/ lub akumulatora, jego podnie-
sieniu lub przeniesieniem upewnić się, 
że elektronarzędzie jest wyłączone. Jeśli 
podczas przenoszenia mają Państwo palce 
na włączniku lub włącznik jest wciśnięty w 
momencie podłączania elektronarzędzia do 
prądu, może dojść do wypadku.

d) Przed uruchomieniem elektronarzędzia 
usunąć wszelkie użyte do nastawienia 
urządzenia narzędzia lub klucze do śrub. 
Narzędzie lub klucz, który znajdzie się w 
obracającej się części elektronarzędzia, 
może spowodować obrażenia.
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e) Unikać nienaturalnych pozycji ciała. 
Dbać o pewną postawę i utrzymywać 
równowagę podczas pracy. Dzięki 
temu mogą Państwo lepiej kontrolować 
elektronarzędzie w nieoczekiwanych sytuac-
jach.

f) Nosić odpowiednią odzież ochronną. 
Nie nosić luźnej odzieży lub biżuterii. 
Utrzymywać włosy i odzież z dala od ru-
chomych części urządzenia. Luźna odzież, 
biżuteria lub długie włosy mogą zahaczyć się 
o poruszające się części.

g) Jeśli istnieje możliwość zamonto-
wania elementów pochłaniających 
i zbierających pył, należy zawsze je 
podłączyć i używać zgodnie z instrukcją. 
Użycie przyłącza do odsysania pyłu zmniejs-
za niebezpieczeństwo wywołane przez pył.

h) Nigdy nie lekceważyć istniejących 
zagrożeń i nie ignorować 
zasad bezpieczeństwa pracy z 
elektronarzędziami, nawet jeśli ma się 
duże doświadczenie w pracy z danym 
elektronarzędziem. Nawet najkrótsza 
chwila nieuwagi może być przyczyną ciężkich 
obrażeń.

4.  Użytkowanie i obsługa elektronarzędzia
a) Nie przeciążać elektronarzędzia. Do 

pracy używać odpowiednich do tego 
celu elektronarzędzi. Odpowiednie 
elektronarzędzie stosowane we wskazanym 
zakresie wydajności zapewnia lepszą i 
bezpieczniejszą pracę.

b) Nie używać elektronarzędzia, jeśli ma ono 
uszkodzony włącznik. Elektronarzędzie, 
którego nie można włączyć ani wyłączyć jest 
niebezpieczne i musi zostać naprawione.

c) Przed przystąpieniem do dokonywania 
ustawień urządzenia, wymianą części 
osprzętu lub odłożeniem elektronarzędzia 
należy wyciągnąć wtyczkę z gniazdka i/
lub wyjąć akumulator. Te środki ostrożności 
zapobiegają nieoczekiwanemu włączeniu 
elektronarzędzia.

d) Nieużywane elektronarzędzia 
przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym 
dla dzieci. Osoby, które nie znają 
właściwej obsługi elektronarzędzia lub 
nie przeczytały tej instrukcji, nie po-
winny używać tego elektronarzędzia. 
Elektronarzędzia są niebezpieczne, jeśli są 
używane przez niedoświadczone osoby.

e) Starannie dbać o elektronarzędzia i 
narzędzie robocze. Należy kontrolować, 
czy ruchome części funkcjonują bez 
zarzutu, nie zakleszczają się, czy 
nie są złamane lub uszkodzone, co 
mogłoby wpłynąć na funkcjonowa-
nie elektronarzędzia. Przed użyciem 
elektronarzędzia należy naprawić usz-
kodzone części. Wiele wypadków spow-
odowanych jest niewłaściwą konserwacją 
urządzenia.

f) Narzędzia tnące powinny być zawsze na-
ostrzone i czyste. Właściwie pielęgnowane 
narzędzia tnące z naostrzonym ostrzem 
rzadziej się zakleszczają i są łatwiejsze do 
prowadzenia.

g) Używać elektronarzędzia, narzędzi ro-
boczych itp. zgodnie ze wskazówkami. 
Zwracać przy tym uwagę na warunki 
pracy i wykonywane czynności. Wykor-
zystanie narzędzi do celów innych niż jest to 
przewidziane może prowadzić do niebezpie-
cznych sytuacji.

h) Uchwyty i powierzchnie, za które 
trzymane jest urządzenie, muszą być 
zawsze suche, czyste i nie powinno być 
na nich śladów oleju lub smaru. Śliskie 
uchwyty i powierzchnie uniemożliwiają 
bezpieczną obsługę urządzenia i kontrolę 
nad elektronarzędziem w nieprzewidzianych 
sytuacjach.

5.  Serwis
a) Naprawy elektronarzędzia dokonywać 

jedynie w autoryzowanym serwisie i 
tylko przy użyciu oryginalnych części. 
Dzięki temu zagwarantowane jest, że 
bezpieczeństwo elektronarzędzia nie uległo 
zmianie.
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Elektrikli aletler için geçerli genel güvenlik 
uyarıları

İkaz!
Bu elektrikli aletin açıklanan bütün güvenlik 
uyarıları, talimatlar, görseller ve teknik özelli-
klerini okuyun. Aşağıdaki talimatlara riayet edil-
memesi durumunda elektrik çarpması, yangın ve/
veya ağır yaralanmalar meydana gelebilir.
Güvenlik uyarıları ve talimatları gelecekte kul-
lanmak için saklayın.

Güvenlik uyarılarında belirtilen „Elektrikli alet“ te-
rimi, elektrik şebekesi üzerinden (elektrik kablosu 
ile) çalıştırılan ve akülü elektrikli aletleri (elektrik 
kablosuz) temel alır.

1.  Çalışma Alanı
a) Çalışma alanınızı temiz ve aydınlık tutun. 

Çalışma alanınızdaki düzensizlik ve yetersiz 
aydınlatma iş kazalarına sebep olur.

b) Elektrikli el aletini yangın veya infi lak 
tehlikesi bulunan yerlerde, yanıcı sıvı, gaz 
veya tozların yakınında kullanmayın. Elek-
trikli aletler toz veya gazları alevlendirebilecek 
kıvılcımlar oluşturur.

c) Elektrikli aletleri kullanırken çocukları ve 
diğer kişileri çalışma alanınızdan uzak 
tutun. Dikkatinizin dağılması halinde elektrikli 
alet üzerindeki kontrolünüz kaybolabilir.

2.  Elektrik Güvenliği
a) Aletin elektrik kablosu prize uymalıdır. 

Kullanılacak priz hiç bir şekilde 
değiştirilmemelidir. Topraklı aletler ile 
adaptör fi şleri kullanmayın. Üzerinde 
değişiklik yapılmamış fi şlerin ve uygun prizle-
rin kullanılması elektrik çarpma riskini azaltır.

b) Örneğin borular, kalorifer petekleri, elek-
trikli ocak, buzdolabı gibi topraklanmış 
cihazlara temas etmekten sakının. Vücu-
dunuz bu gibi topraklanmış cihazlara temas 
ettiğinde yüksek elektrik çarpması riski bulu-
nur.

c) Elektrikli aletinizi yağmurdan ve nemli or-
tamlardan uzak tutun. Elektrikli aletin içine 
su girmesi elektrik çarpma riskini yükseltir.

d) Kabloyu başka amaçlarda kullanmayınız. 
Aleti kablodan tutarak taşımayın ve 
fi şi prizden çekerken kablodan tutarak 
asılmayın. Kabloyu sıcaktan, yağdan ve 
keskin kenarlardan koruyun. Hasarlı veya 
dolaşmış elektrik kabloları elektrik çarpma 
riskini yükseltir.

e) Elektrikli alet ile açık alanlarda çalışırken, 
sadece açık alanlarda kullanımına izin 
verilmiş uzatma kablosu kullanın. Açık al-
anlarda kullanımına izin verilmiş uzatma kab-
losu kullanımı elektrik çarpma riskini azaltır.

f) Elektrikli aletin ıslak ortamda 
çalıştırılması kaçınılmaz olduğunda bir 
hata akım şalteri kullanın. Hata akım şalteri 
elektrik çarpma riskini azaltır.

3.  Kişilerin Güvenliği
a) Daima dikkatli olun, çalışmanızı devamlı 

olarak kontrol edin. Mantıklı çalışın. 
Yorgun, alkol, ilaç veya uyuşturucu 
etkisi altında olduğunuzda makinayı 
kullanmayın. Elektrikli aleti kullanırken bir 
anlık dalgınlığınız ciddi yaralanmalara sebep 
olabilir.

b) Kişisel korunma elemanları takın ve 
daima iş gözlüğü kullanın. Toz maskesi, 
kaymayan iş ayakkabısı, kulaklık ve kask gibi 
kişisel korunma elemanları yaralanma riskini 
azaltır.

c) Aletin istenmeden çalıştırılmasından 
kaçının. Fişi prize takmadan önce ve/veya 
aküyü  bağlamadan önce elektrikli aletin 
kapalı pozisyonda olup olmadığını kontrol 
edin. Fişi prize takılı makinayı, parmağınız 
çalıştırma şalterine basacak şekilde taşımayın 
veya aleti açık durumdayken prize takmayın, 
iş kazaları meydana gelebilir.

d) Elektrikli aleti çalıştırmadan önce anahtar 
ve diğer ayar aletlerini çıkarın. Aletin dö-
nen bölümünde bulunabilecek bir takım veya 
anahtar yaralanmalara sebep olabilir.

e) Anormal vücut hareketlerinden kaçının. 
Ayakta sağlam durun ve daima dengenizi 
sağlayın. Bu şekilde güvenli çalışarak be-
klenmedik durumlarda aleti daha iyi kontrol 
altında tutabilirsiniz.

f) Uygun iş elbisesi giyin. Bol elbise giymey-
in, takı takmayın. Saçlarınızı, giysi ve eldi-
venleri aletin hareket eden parçalarından 
uzak tutun. Bol elbise, takı veya açık saçlar 
aletin hareket eden parçalarına takılabilir.

g) Toz aspirasyon ve toplama tertibatlarının 
monte edilmesi mümkün olduğunda 
bu tertibatların monte edilmiş olup 
olmadığını ve doğru kullanılıp 
kullanılmadığını kontrol edin. Bu 
tertibatların kullanılması toz nedeniyle 
oluşacak tehlikeleri azaltır.
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h) Elektrikli aleti defalarca kullanmanıza 
ve kullanımı hakkında geniş bilgi sahibi 
olmanıza rağmen iş güvenliği kurallarını 
göz ardı etmeyin. Dikkatsiz bir davranış sali-
seler içinde ağır yaralanmalara sebep olabilir.

4.  Elektrikli aletin kullanımı ve ele alınması
a) Aletlere aşırı yüklenmeyin. Çalışmalarınız 

için uygun olan elektrikli aleti kullanın. 
Uygun alet ile daha iyi çalışır, öngörülen kapa-
site dahilinde daha güvenli çalışırsınız.

b) Şalteri arızalı olan elektrikli aletleri 
kullanmayın. Açılıp kapatılması mümkün 
olmayan elektrikli aletler tehlikelidir ve 
onarılması gerekir.

c) Alet üzerinde ayar çalışmaları yapmadan, 
aksesuar parçalarını değiştirmeden veya 
aleti saklamadan önce aletin fi şini priz-
den çıkarın ve/veya aküyü sökün. Böylece 
aletin istenmeden çalıştırılması önlenmiş olur.

d) Kullanılmayan elektrikli aletleri çocukların 
erişemeyeceği yerlerde saklayın. Aletin 
kullanım hakkında bilgisi olmayan veya 
bu talimatları okumamış kişilerin aleti 
kullanmalarına izin vermeyin. Elektrikli 
aletler, tecrübeli olmayan kişiler tarafından 
kullanıldığında tehlikeli olabilir.

e) Aletinizi bakımını itina şekilde yapın. 
Hareket eden parçaların normal 
çalışıp çalışmadığını, sıkışmadığını, 
parçaların kırık veya aletin çalışmasını 
mümkün kılmayacak derecede hasarlı 
olup olmadığını kontrol edin. Hasarlı 
parçaların, aleti kullanmadan önce 
değiştirilmesini sağlayın. Birçok iş kazası 
bakımı kötü yapılmış elektrikli aletlerin 
kullanılmasından dolayı meydana gelir.

f) Kesici takımlarınızı keskin ve temiz tutun. 
Keskin durumda tutulan ve bakımı iyi yapılan 
kesici aletler daha az sıkışır ve daha kolay 
kullanılır.

g) Elektrikli aletleri, aletlerin aparatlarını vs. 
açıklanan bu talimatlar doğrultusunda 
ve özellikle bu alet için belirtilen çalışma 
kurallarına göre kullanın. Çalışma 
şartlarına ve yapılacak işe uygun olarak 
çalışın. Elektrikli aletlerin kullanım amacı 
dışında kullanılması tehlikeli durumların ortaya 
çıkmasına ve iş kazalarına sebep olur.

h) Sap ve ve sap yüzeylerini kuru ve yağdan 
uzak tutun. Kayıcı sap ve sap yüzeyleri, 
öngörülemeyen durumlarda elektrikli aletin 
güvenli şekilde kullanılmasını ve kontrol edil-
mesini zorlaştırır.

5.  Servis
a) Aletinizin onarım çalışmalarının sadece 

uzman personel tarafından orijinal parça 
kullanılarak yapılmasını sağlayın. Böylece 
aletinizin çalışma güvenliğinin sağlanması 
mümkün olur.
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Общие указания по технике безопасности 
для электрического инструмента

Предупреждение!
Ознакомьтесь со всеми указаниями по 
технике безопасности, инструкциями, 
изображениями и техническими 
характеристиками, которые прилагаются 
к данному электрическому инструменту. 
Неточное соблюдение указаний, 
содержащихся в следующей инструкции, 
может привести к поражению электрическим 
током, пожару и (или) тяжелым травмам.
Сохраняйте все указания по технике 
безопасности и инструкции для 
использования в будущем.

Используемый в указаниях по технике 
безопасности термин «электрический 
инструмент» относится к работающему 
от сети электрическому инструменту (с 
сетевым кабелем) или к аккумуляторному 
электроинструменту (без сетевого кабеля).

1.  Безопасность на рабочем месте
a) Содержите Ваше рабочее место 

в чистоте и обеспечьте на нем 
хорошее освещение. Беспорядок или 
неосвещенные рабочие участки могут 
стать причиной получения травм.

b) Не используйте электроинструмент 
во взрывоопасной области, в которой 
находятся воспламеняющиеся 
жидкости, газы или пыль. 
Электрический инструмент создает 
искры, которые могут воспламенить пыль 
или пары.

c) Не допускайте детей и посторонних 
лиц к вашему рабочему месту во 
время использования электрического 
инструмента. Не отвлекайтесь, в 
противном случае это может привести 
к потере контроля над электрическим 
инструментом.

2. Электрическая безопасность
a) Соединительный штекер 

электрического инструмента должен 
соответствовать электрической 
розетке. Запрещено каким-либо 
образом изменять штекер. Не 
используйте переходные штекеры 
вместе с заземленным электрическим 
инструментом. Отсутствие изменений на 
штекере и соответствие электрической 
розетки снижают риск получения удара 
током.

b) Избегайте контакта тела с 
заземленными поверхностями, такими 
как трубы, радиаторы отопления, 
плиты и холодильники. Если ваше тело 
заземлено, то высока степень риска 
получить удар током.

c) Не подвергайте устройство влиянию 
дождя или влаги. Попадание воды в 
электрический инструмент повышает риск 
поражения электрическим током.

d) Запрещено использовать 
соединительный провод не по 
назначению, например, для переноски 
или подвешивания электрического 
инструмента, а также для извлечения 
штекера из штепсельной розетки. 
Защищайте соединительный провод от 
воздействия высокой температуры и 
масла, а также от соприкосновения с 
острыми кромками или движущимися 
деталями устройства. Поврежденные 
или спутанные соединительные провода 
повышают риск поражения электрическим 
током.

e) При работе с электрическим 
инструментом вне помещений 
используйте только удлинительный 
кабель, предназначенный для 
наружных работ. Использование 
удлинительного кабеля, пригодного для 
наружных работ, снижает риск поражения 
электрическим током.

f) При необходимости работы 
электрического инструмента во 
влажной среде используйте автомат 
защитного отключения тока утечки. 
Использование автомата защитного 
отключения тока повреждения снижает 
риск получить удар током.
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3.  Безопасность людей
a) Будьте внимательны, следите за тем, 

что вы делаете, работайте разумно 
с электрическим инструментом. 
Запрещено использовать 
электрический инструмент, если 
вы устали или находитесь под 
воздействием наркотиков, алкоголя 
или медикаментов. Малейшее 
отвлечение внимания при работе с 
электрическим инструментом может 
привести к серьезным травмам.

b) Используйте всегда индивидуальные 
средства защиты и защитные очки. 
Использование средств индивидуальной 
защиты, таких как респиратор, 
нескользящая защитная обувь, защитный 
шлем или средства защиты органов слуха, 
в зависимости от типа электрического 
инструмента и сферы его применения, 
снижает риск получения травм.

c) Избегайте непреднамеренного 
пуска. Убедитесь, что электрический 
инструмент выключен прежде, чем 
Вы его подключите к электропитанию 
и/или подсоедините аккумулятор, 
а также, прежде чем поднять 
его или перенести. Во избежание 
несчастных случаев не держите 
палец на выключателе при переноске 
электрического инструмента или не 
подключайте включенное устройство к 
сети электропитания.

d) Удалите инструмент для регулировки и 
гаечные ключи, прежде чем включить 
устройство. Инструмент или ключ, 
оставшийся внутри вращающейся детали 
электрического инструмента, может 
привести к травмам.

e) Избегайте неудобных положений 
тела. Следите за устойчивым 
положением тела и всегда держите 
равновесие. В этом случае Вы можете 
лучше контролировать электрический 
инструмент в неожиданных ситуациях.

f) Одевайте для работы подходящие 
одежды. Не надевайте широкую 
одежду и не носите украшений. 
Держите волосы и одежду на 
безопасном расстоянии от подвижных 
частей инструмента. Свободная одежда, 
украшения и длинные волосы могут 
быть захвачены подвижными деталями 
устройства.

g) Если есть возможность монтажа 
устройств для отсоса и улавливания 
пыли, их необходимо подключить 
и эксплуатировать надлежащим 
образом. Использование устройства 
для отсоса пыли уменьшает опасное 
воздействие пыли.

h) Будьте бдительны и соблюдайте 
правила техники безопасности при 
работе с электрическим инструментом, 
даже если вы уверенно обращаетесь с 
устройством после его многократного 
применения. Неосторожное обращение с 
электрическим инструментом может стать 
причиной серьезных травм.

4.  Использование электрического 
инструмента и обращение с ним

a) Не перегружайте электрический 
инструмент. Используйте в Вашей 
работе предназначенный для 
этого электрический инструмент. С 
подходящим электрическим инструментом 
Ваша работа будет лучше и безопаснее в 
указанном диапазоне мощности.

b) Не используйте электрический 
инструмент, переключатель которого 
неисправен. Электрический инструмент, 
который невозможно включить или 
выключить представляет опасность и его 
необходимо отремонтировать.

c) Прежде чем осуществлять настройку 
электрического инструмента, менять 
насадки или откладывать устройство 
в сторону, необходимо извлечь штекер 
из штепсельной розетки и (или) 
вынуть съемный аккумулятор. Эта 
мера предосторожности снижает риск 
случайного включения электрического 
инструмента.

d) Храните неиспользуемый 
электрический инструмент в 
недоступном для детей месте. Не 
допускайте к работе с электрическим 
инструментом лиц, которые не 
умеют обращаться с ним или 
не ознакомились с данными 
инструкциями. Электрический 
инструмент представляет собой 
опасность, если им пользуются неопытные 
люди.
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e) Тщательно ухаживайте за 
электрическим инструментом и 
насадками. Проверяйте подвижные 
части электрического инструмента 
на правильность работы, а также 
на предмет заедания, излома или 
повреждений, нарушающих работу 
устройства. Перед использованием 
электрического инструмента 
отремонтируйте поврежденные 
детали. Большинство несчастных случаев 
происходят по причине плохого ухода за 
электрическим инструментом.

f) Режущий инструмент должен быть 
чистым и хорошо заточенным. 
Тщательно ухоженный и имеющий острые 
кромки режущий инструмент меньше 
заедает и с ним легче работать.

g) Используйте электрический 
инструмент, насадки и т. д. в 
соответствии с инструкциями к ним. 
Учитывайте при этом условия работы 
и выполняемую задачу. Использование 
электрического инструмента для других, 
отличных от его предназначения целей 
может привести к возникновению 
опасных ситуаций.

h) Рукоятки и их участки необходимо 
содержать в сухом и чистом состоянии; 
не допускайте попадания на них масла 
и консистентной смазки. Скользкие 
рукоятки и их участки не обеспечивают 
должной безопасности при работе 
с электрическим инструментом и 
могут привести к потери контроля над 
устройством в непредвиденных ситуациях.

5.  Сервис
a) Ваш электрический инструмент 

должны ремонтировать только 
квалифицированные специалисты 
и только с использованием 
оригинальных запасных деталей 
изготовителя. Таким образом 
обеспечивается сохранение безопасности 
электрического инструмента.
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Üldised elektritööriistade ohutusjuhised

Hoiatus!
Lugege kõiki ohutusjuhiseid, juhendeid, 
jooniseid ja tehnilisi andmeid, mis kuuluvad 
elektritööriista juurde. Järgnevalt toodud juhiste 
puudulik järgimine võib põhjustada elektrilöögi, 
põletuse ja/või raskeid vigastusi.
Hoidke kõik ohutusjuhised ja juhendid tulevi-
kuks alles.

Ohutusjuhistes kasutatud mõiste „elektritööriist“ 
viitab elektrivõrgus töötavatele elektritööriistadele 
(võrgukaabliga) või akul töötavatele elektritööri-
istadele (ilma võrgukaablita).

1.  Töökoha ohutus
a) Töötsoon peab olema puhas ja hästi 

valgustatud. Segadus või valgustamata 
töötsoon võivad põhjustada õnnetusi.

b) Ärge töötage elektritööriistaga plahvatu-
sohtlikus keskkonnas, kus leidub sütti-
vaid vedelikke, gaase või tolmu. Elektritöö-
riistad tekitavad sädemeid, mis võivad tolmu 
ja aurud süüdata!

c) Hoidke elektritööriista kasutamise ajal 
lapsed ja teised isikud eemal. Tähelepanu 
kõrvalejuhtimise korral võite kaotada kontrolli 
elektritööriista üle.

2. Elektriohutus
a) Elektritööriista ühenduspistik peab pis-

tikupessa sobima. Pistikut ei tohi mingil 
viisil muuta. Ärge kasutage maandatud 
elektritööriistaga koos adapterpistikut. 
Muudatusteta pistikud ja sobivad pistikupe-
sad vähendavad elektrilöögi saamise ohtu.

b) Vältige füüsilist kontakti maandatud 
pindadega, nt torud, küttekehad, pliidid ja 
külmkapid. Kui Teie keha on maandatud, siis 
on elektrilöögi saamise oht suurem.

c) Hoidke elektritööriistad eemal vihmast 
ja niiskusest. Vee sattumine elektritööriista 
suurendab elektrilöögi saamise ohtu.

d) Ärge kasutage ühendusjuhet mittesihipära-
selt, näiteks seadme tõstmiseks või 
pistiku väljatõmbamiseks pistikupesast. 
Hoidke ühendusjuhe eemal kuumusest, 
õlist, teravatest nurkadest ja liikuvatest 
osadest. Vigastatud või sõlmes ühendusjuhe 
suurendab elektrilöögi saamise ohtu.

e) Elektritööriistaga vabas õhus töötamisel 
kasutage ainult sellist pikendusjuhet, 
mis sobib välitingimustes kasutamiseks. 
Välitingimuste jaoks sobiva pikendusjuhtme 
kasutamine vähendab elektrilöögi saamise 
ohtu.

f) Kui elektritööriista kasutamine niiskes 
keskkonnas on vältimatu, kasutage rik-
kevoolukaitselülitit. Rikkevoolukaitselüliti 
kasutamine vähendab elektrilöögi saamise 
ohtu.

3.  Inimeste ohutus
a) Olge tähelepanelik, pange tähele, mida Te 

teete, ja asuge elektritööriistaga töötama 
täie mõistusega. Ärge kasutage elekt-
ritööriista, kui Te olete väsinud või nar-
kootikumide, alkoholi või ravimite mõju 
all. Üks hetk tähelepanematust elektritööriista 
kasutamisel võib põhjustada tõsiseid vigastu-
si.

b) Kasutage isiklikku kaitsevarustust ja 
kandke alati kaitseprille. Isikliku kaitseva-
rustuse, nagu tolmumask, libisemiskindlad 
turvajalatsid, kaitsekiiver või kõrvaklapid, 
kasutamine vastavalt elektritööriista liigile ja 
ülesandele vähendab vigastuste ohtu.

c) Vältige seadme ettekavatsematut käivit-
amist. Veenduge, et elektritööriist oleks 
väljalülitatud, enne kui selle vooluvõrku 
ja/või akuga ühendatud, kui selle kätte 
võtate või seda kannate. Kui Teil on elek-
tritööriista tõstmise ajal sõrm lülitil või kui Te 
ühendate elektritööriista vooluvõrku sisselüli-
tatuna, võib see põhjustada õnnetusi.

d) Enne elektritööriista sisselülitamist ee-
maldage reguleerimistööriistad või kruvi-
keerajad. Töötavas elektritööriista osas asuv 
tööriist või võti võib põhjustada vigastusi.

e) Vältige ebanormaalset kehahoiakut. Hoo-
litsege kindla jalgealuse eest ja hoidke 
kogu aeg tasakaalu. Seeläbi on Teil võimalik 
elektritööriista ootamatutes olukordades pa-
remini kontrollida.

f) Kandke sobivat riietust. Ärge kandke ava-
raid rõivaid ega ehteid. Hoidke juuksed ja 
riided liikuvatest osadest eemal. Avarad 
rõivad, ehted või pikad juuksed võivad jääda 
liikuvate osade külge kinni.

g) Kui tolmuimemis- ja kogumisseadmeid 
saab paigaldada, tuleb need ühendada ja 
õigesti kasutada. Tolmueemaldussüsteemi 
kasutamine vähendab tolmu tõttu tekkivaid 
ohte.
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h) Ärge olge üleliia kindlad ega alahinnake 
elektritööriistade ohutusreegleid, ka 
siis kui olete elektritööriistaga korduvalt 
töötanud ja tunnete seda. Hooletu käsitle-
mine võib sekundi murdosade jooksul põhjus-
tada raskeid vigastusi.

4.  Elektritööriista kasutamine ja käsitsemine
a) Ärge koormake elektritööriista üle. Ka-

sutage töö jaoks selleks ettenähtud 
elektritööriista. Sobiva elektritööriistaga on 
parem ja ohutum töötada nimetatud karakte-
ristikute piirides.

b) Ärge kasutage katkise lülitiga elektritöö-
riista. Elektritööriist, mida ei saa enam sisse 
või välja lülitada, on ohtlik ja see tuleb ära 
parandada.

c) Tõmmake pistik pistikupesast välja ja/või 
eemaldage väljavõetav aku, enne kui hak-
kate seadet reguleerima, töövahendi tar-
vikuid vahetama või enne seadme kõrva-
lepanemist. See ettevaatusabinõu takistab 
elektritööriista ettekavatsematut käivitumist.

d) Hoidke elektritööriistu, mida ei kasutata, 
lastele kättesaamatus kohas. Ärge laske 
elektritööriista kasutada isikutel, kes 
seda ei tunne või kes ei ole neid juhiseid 
lugenud. Elektritööriistad on ohtlikud, kui 
neid kasutavad kogenematud isikud.

e) Käige elektritööriistaga ja töövahendiga 
hoolikalt ümber. Kontrollige, kas liikuvad 
osad funktsioneerivad takistusteta ega ki-
ilu kinni ning ega detailid ole purunenud 
või nii kahjustunud, et see mõjutaks elek-
tritööriista toimimist. Laske kahjustunud 
osad enne elektritööriista kasutamist 
remontida. Paljude õnnetuste põhjus on hal-
vasti hooldatud elektritööriistad.

f) Hoidke lõiketööriistad teravad ja puhtad. 
Teravate lõikeservadega korralikult hooldatud 
lõiketööriistad kiiluvad vähem kinni ning neid 
on kergem juhtida.

g) Kasutage elektritööriista ja lisasead-
meid vastavalt neile juhistele. Arvestage 
seejuures töötingimusi ja tehtavat tööd. 
Elektritööriistade kasutamine muudeks kui 
ettenähtud otstarveteks võib põhjustada oht-
likke olukordi.

h) Hoidke käepidemed ja haardepinnad 
kuivad ja õlist ning määrdeainest puhtad. 
Libedad käepidemed ja haardepinnad ei lase 
elektritööriista ootamatutes olukordades tur-
valiselt kasutada ja kontrollida.

5.  Hooldus
a) Laske oma elektritööriista remontida 

ainult kvalifi tseeritud spetsialistidel ja 
originaalvaruosadega. Seeläbi on tagatud 
seadme edaspidine ohutus.
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Elektroinstrumentu lietošanas vispārīgie 
drošības norādījumi

Brīdinājums!
Iepazīstieties ar visiem drošības 
norādījumiem, instrukcijām, attēliem un 
tehniskajiem datiem, kas attiecas uz šo elek-
troinstrumentu. Neievērojot turpmāk minētās 
instrukcijas, var gūt elektrošoku, apdegumus un/
vai smagas traumas.
Uzglabājiet visus drošības norādījumus un 
instrukcijas, lai nepieciešamības gadījumā 
tos varētu izmantot turpmāk.

Drošības norādījumos izmantotais jēdziens “elek-
troinstruments” attiecas uz elektroinstrumentiem, 
ko darbina no elektrotīkla (ar tīkla vadu), un uz 
elektroinstrumentiem, ko darbina ar akumulatoru 
(bez tīkla vada).

1.  Drošība darba vietā
a) Darba vietai jābūt tīrai un labi apgais-

motai. Nekārtības vai nepietiekama apgais-
mojuma dēļ darba vietā var notikt nelaimes 
gadījums.

b) Aizliegts lietot elektroinstrumentu 
sprādzienbīstamā vidē, kur atrodas 
degoši šķidrumi, gāzes vai putekļi. 
Elektroinstrumenti rada dzirksteles, kas var 
aizdedzināt putekļus vai tvaikus.

c) Nodrošiniet, ka elektroinstrumenta 
lietošanas laikā bērni vai nepiederošas 
personas atrodas drošā attālumā. Neveltot 
pietiekamu uzmanību, varat zaudēt kontroli 
pār elektroinstrumentu.

2.  Elektriskā drošība
a) Elektroinstrumenta pieslēguma 

kontaktdakšai ir jāatbilst kontaktligz-
dai. Kontaktdakšas pārveidošana ir 
kategoriski aizliegta. Aizliegts izmantot 
adaptera kontaktdakšu kopā ar drošības 
nolūkos iezemētajām elektroierīcēm. 
Nepārveidotas kontaktdakšas un piemērotas 
kontaktligzdas mazina elektrošoka risku.

b) Izvairieties no saskares ar iezemētām 
virsmām, piemēram, caurulēm, apkures 
sistēmām, plītīm un ledusskapjiem. At-
rodoties saskarē ar iezemētu priekšmetu, 
pastāv paaugstināts elektrošoka risks.

c) Nepakļaujiet elektroierīci lietus un 
slapjuma iedarbībai. Ūdenim iekļūstot 
elektroinstrumentā, palielinās risks gūt 
elektrošoku.

d) Pieslēguma vads nav paredzēts, lai 
pārnēsātu, piekārtu elektroinstrumentu 
vai izvilktu kontaktdakšu no kontaktligz-
das. Sargājiet barošanas vadu no karstu-
ma, eļļas, asām šķautnēm vai kustīgām 
detaļām. Bojāts vai samezglojies barošanas 
vads palielina elektrošoka risku.

e) Strādājot ar elektroinstrumentu brīvā 
dabā, drīkst izmantot tikai pagarinātāja 
vadus, kas piemēroti lietošanai ārā. 
Āra darbiem piemērotu pagarinātāja vadu 
lietošana mazina elektrošoka risku.

f) Ja nevar izvairīties no elektroinstru-
menta lietošanas mitrā vidē, jālieto 
automātiskais strāvas noplūdes 
aizsardzības slēdzis. Automātiskā 
aizsardzības slēdža lietošana mazina 
elektrošoka risku.

3.  Cilvēku drošība
a) Strādājot ar elektroinstrumentu, 

esiet uzmanīgi, pievērsiet uzmanību 
darāmajam un rīkojieties saprātīgi. Ne-
lietojiet elektroinstrumentu, ja esat no-
guris vai esat narkotisko vielu, alkohola 
vai medikamentu iespaidā. Pat mazākās 
neuzmanības dēļ elektroinstrumenta 
lietošanas laikā var gūt nopietnas traumas.

b) Lietojiet individuālos aizsardzības 
līdzekļus un vienmēr strādājiet 
aizsargbrillēs. Individuālo aizsardzības 
līdzekļu, piemēram, respiratora, neslīdošu 
aizsargapavu, ķiveres vai ausu aizsargu, 
lietošana atkarībā no elektroinstrumenta vei-
da un pielietojuma mazina traumu gūšanas 
risku.

c) Izvairieties no ierīces nejaušas 
ieslēgšanas. Pārliecinieties, vai pirms 
pieslēgšanas elektrotīklam un/vai akumu-
latoram, kā arī pirms ierīces pacelšanas 
vai pārvietošanas elektroierīce ir izslēgta. 
Ja, nesot elektroinstrumentu, pirksts nav 
noņemts no slēdža vai, ja pievienojat 
elektroapgādes sistēmai jau ieslēgtu elektro-
instrumentu, var notikt negadījums.

d) Pirms elektroierīces ieslēgšanas 
noņemiet uzstādīšanas instrumentus vai 
uzgriežņu atslēgu. Ja elektroinstrumenta 
rotējošajā detaļā atrodas instruments vai 
atslēga, pastāv iespēja gūt traumas.

e) Izvairieties ieņemt nedabisku ķermeņa 
stāvokli. Ieturiet stabilu ķermeņa pozīciju 
un vienmēr saglabājiet līdzsvaru. Tā 
var labāk kontrolēt elektroierīci negaidītās 
situācijās.

SiHi_Auto_Poliermaschine_SPK13.indb   47SiHi_Auto_Poliermaschine_SPK13.indb   47 26.11.2021   09:01:4826.11.2021   09:01:48



LV

- 48 -

f) Valkājiet piemērotu apģērbu. Nevalkājiet 
platu apģērbu vai rotaslietas. Nodrošiniet, 
ka mati un apģērbs atrodas drošā 
atstatumā no kustīgām detaļām. Brīvu 
apģērbu, rotaslietas vai garus matus var 
ieraut kustīgajās detaļās.

g) Ja ir iespējams uzstādīt putekļu 
nosūkšanas un uztveršanas ierīces, 
tās ir jāpievieno un pareizi jālieto. 
Putekļu nosūcēja lietošana var mazināt 
apdraudējumus, ko izraisa putekļi.

h) Pat ja pēc daudzkārtējas lietošanas labi 
pārzināt elektroinstrumentu, nekļūstiet 
nevērīgs pret drošību un nepārkāpiet 
elektroinstrumenta drošības noteikumus. 
Nevērīga rīcība pat sekundes daļu laikā var 
izraisīt smagas traumas.

4.  Elektroinstrumenta lietošana un 
rīkošanās ar to

a) Nepārslogojiet elektroinstrumentu. 
Izmantojiet elektroinstrumentu, kas 
ir paredzēts veicamajam darbam. Ar 
piemērotu elektroinstrumentu norādītajā 
jaudas diapazonā darbs veiksies labāk un 
drošāk.

b) Aizliegts lietot elektroinstrumentu, ja 
tam ir bojāts slēdzis. Elektroierīce, ko vairs 
nevar ieslēgt vai izslēgt, ir bīstama un tā ir 
jāsalabo.

c) Pirms ierīces regulēšanas, darba inst-
rumentu maiņas vai elektroinstrumenta 
lietošanas pārtraukšanas atvienojiet 
kontaktdakšu no kontaktligzdas un/vai 
noņemiet atvienojamo akumulatoru. Šo 
piesardzības pasākumu veic, lai novērstu 
elektroinstrumenta nejaušu iedarbināšanu.

d) Elektroinstruments, ko nelietojat, ir 
jāuzglabā bērniem nepieejamā vietā. 
Neļaujiet lietot elektroinstrumentu 
personām, kuras neprot ar to rīkoties vai 
nav izlasījušas šo instrukciju. Elektroinst-
rumenti ir bīstami, ja tos lieto nepieredzējušas 
personas.

e) Elektroinstrumentiem un darba instru-
mentiem nepieciešama rūpīga kopšana. 
Pārbaudiet, vai kustīgās detaļas darbojas 
nevainojami un nesprūst, vai detaļas 
nav salūzušas vai bojātas tā, ka traucē 
elektroinstrumenta darbību. Pirms elekt-
roinstrumenta lietošanas bojātās detaļas 
ir jāsalabo. Neatbilstoša elektroinstrumentu 
kopšana ir daudzu negadījumu cēlonis.

f) Nodrošiniet, ka griezējinstrumenti ir asi 
un tīri. Rūpīgi kopti griezējinstrumenti ar 
asām griezējmalām iestrēgst mazāk un ir 
vieglāk vadāmi.

g) Elektroinstruments, darba instrumenti utt. 
ir jālieto atbilstoši šiem norādījumiem. 
Ņemiet vērā darba apstākļus un 
izpildāmo darbu. Izmantojot elektroinst-
rumentu neparedzētos nolūkos, var rasties 
bīstamas situācijas.

h) Rūpējieties, lai satveršanas virsmas 
un rokturi ir sausi, tīri un nav notraipīti 
ar eļļu un smērvielu. Slideni rokturi un 
satveršanas virsmas neļauj droši vadīt un 
kontrolēt elektroinstrumentu neparedzētās 
situācijās.

5.  Serviss
a) Elektroierīces remontu drīkst veikt ti-

kai kvalifi cēti speciālisti, izmantojot 
tikai oriģinālās rezerves daļas. Tādējādi 
tiek nodrošināta elektroierīces drošības 
saglabāšana.
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Bendrieji elektrinių įrankių saugos 
nurodymai

Įspėjimas!
Perskaitykite visus šiam elektriniam įrankiui 
skirtus saugos nurodymus, instrukcijas, 
aprašymus ir technines specifi kacijas. Nesi-
laikant tolimesnių instrukcijų, kyla pavojus patirti 
elektros smūgį, sukelti gaisrą ir (arba) sunkiai 
susižaloti.
Visus saugos nurodymus ir instrukcijas 
išsaugokite ateičiai.

Saugos nurodymuose vartojama „elektrinio 
įrankio“ sąvoka apima elektrinius įrankius, pri-
jungtus prie elektros tinklo (su tinklo kabeliu) arba 
elektrinius įrankius su akumuliatoriais (be tinklo 
kabelio).

1.  Sauga darbo vietoje
a) Darbo vieta turi būti švari ir gerai 

apšviesta. Jei darbo vieta bus netvarkinga 
arba neapšviesta, gali įvykti nelaimingas atsi-
tikimas.

b) Su elektriniu įrankiu nedirbkite aplinko-
je, kurioje galima sprogimo grėsmė, yra 
degių skysčių, dujų ar dulkių. Elektriniai 
įrankiai išskiria žiežirbas, galinčias uždegti 
dulkes ar garus.

c) Dirbant su elektriniais įrankiais šalia ne-
gali būti vaikų ir kitų asmenų. Jei būsite 
blaškomi, galite prarasti elektrinio įrankio 
kontrolę.

2.  Elektros sauga
a) Elektrinio įrankio jungimo kištukas turi 

tikti elektros lizdui. Kištukas jokiu būdu 
negali būti keičiamas. Su įžemintais elek-
triniais įrankiais nenaudokite jokių adap-
terio kištukų. Nepakeisti kištukai ir tinkami 
lizdai sumažina elektros smūgio riziką.

b) Venkite kūno kontakto su įžemintais 
paviršiais, tokiais kaip vamzdžiai, šildymo 
įranga, viryklės ir šaldytuvai. Jei jūsų 
kūnas įžeminamas, padidėja elektros smūgio 
rizika.

c) Elektrinius įrankius saugokite nuo lietaus 
ir drėgmės. Į elektros prietaisą patekus van-
dens padidėja elektros smūgio rizika.

d) Nenaudokite kabelio ne pagal paskirtį, 
elektriniam įrankiui nešti, pakabinti ar 
kištukui iš lizdo ištraukti. Jungiamąjį 
kabelį saugokite nuo karščio, alyvos, 
aštrių kraštų ar judančių prietaiso dalių. 
Jei kabeliai pažeisti ar susipainioję, padidėja 

elektros smūgio rizika.
e) Jei elektriniu įrankiu dirbate po atviru 

dangumi, naudokite tik tokį ilginamąjį 
kabelį, kuris tinkamas ir darbui lauke. Jei 
naudosite ilginamąjį kabelį, skirtą darbui lau-
ke, sumažės elektros smūgio rizika.

f) Jei elektriniu įrankiu būtina dirbti 
drėgnoje aplinkoje, naudokite automatinį 
srovės nutekėjimo apsaugos saugiklį. 
Naudojant automatinį srovės nutekėjimo 
apsaugos saugiklį, sumažinama elektros 
iškrovos rizika.

3.  Asmenų sauga
a) Būkite atidūs, stebėkite, ką darote, ir 

su elektriniu įrankiu dirbkite protingai. 
Elektrinių įrankių nenaudokite, jei esate 
pavargę ar paveikti narkotikų, alkoholio 
arba vaistų. Dėl akimirkos nedėmesingo 
elgesio su elektriniu įrankiu gali kilti rimti 
sužalojimai.

b) Turėkite asmenines saugos priemones ir 
visuomet dėvėkite apsauginius akinius. 
Asmens saugos priemonių, kaip, pavyzdžiui, 
dulkių kaukė, neslystantieji apsauginiai ba-
tai, apsauginis šalmas ar klausos apsauga 
– atsižvelgiant į elektrinio darbo įrankio 
pobūdį ir naudojimą – dėvėjimas sumažina 
sužalojimų riziką.

c) Saugokitės, kad darbo įrankis nebūtų 
įjungtas netyčia. Prieš įdėdami 
akumuliatorių ir (arba) prijungdami prie 
elektros srovės šaltinio, imdami arba 
nešdami elektrinį įrankį, įsitikinkite, kad 
jis išjungtas. Jeigu nešdami elektrinį įrankį 
pirštą laikote prie jungiklio arba prietaisą prie 
elektros tiekimo šaltinio jungiate įjungtą, gali 
įvykti nelaimingas atsitikimas.

d) Prieš jungdami elektrinį įrankį pašalinkite 
nustatymo įrankius ar veržlinį raktą. 
Įrankis ar raktas, patekęs į besisukančią prie-
taiso dalį, gali sukelti sužalojimą.

e) Stenkitės, kad kūno padėtis būtų tai-
syklinga. Įsitikinkite, kad pagrindas po 
kojomis yra tvirtas ir visada stenkitės 
išlaikyti pusiausvyrą. Tuomet galėsite geri-
au kontroliuoti elektrinį darbo įrankį netikėtose 
situacijose.

f) Dėvėkite specialią aprangą. Nenešiokite 
plačių drabužių ar papuošalų. Plaukus, 
drabužius ir pirštines laikykite pakanka-
mu atstumu nuo judančių dalių. Judančios 
dalys gali pagriebti laisvus drabužius, 
papuošalus ar ilgus plaukus.

SiHi_Auto_Poliermaschine_SPK13.indb   49SiHi_Auto_Poliermaschine_SPK13.indb   49 26.11.2021   09:01:4826.11.2021   09:01:48



LT

- 50 -

g) Jeigu yra galimybė sumontuoti dulkių 
siurbimo ir surinkimo įrenginius, tuomet 
juos reikia prijungti ir tinkamai naudoti. 
Išsiurbkite dulkes – sumažinsite žalos, kurią 
jos gali sukelti, pavojų.

h) Net ir tada, kai su elektriniu įrankiu 
gerai susipažįstate, nepasikliaukite 
jausmu, kad galite saugiai dirbti, visada 
vadovaukitės elektriniam įrankiui skirto-
mis saugos taisyklėmis. Nedėmesingas 
darbas per kelias sekundes gali sąlygoti sun-
kius sužalojimus.

4.  Elektrinio įrankio naudojimas
a) Neperkraukite elektrinio įrankio. Darbui 

naudokite tam skirtą elektrinį įrankį. Su 
tinkamu elektriniu įrankiu darbą pavyks atlikti 
geriau ir saugiau.

b) Nenaudokite elektrinio įrankio pažeistu 
jungikliu. Elektrinis įrankis, kurio neįmanoma 
įjungti ar išjungti, yra pavojingas ir turi būti 
remontuojamas.

c) Prieš pradėdami reguliuoti įrankį, keis-
ti atsargines detales arba atidėdami 
jį ilgesniam laikui, iš lizdo ištraukite 
elektros srovės šakutę ir (arba) išimkite 
akumuliatorių. Ši atsargumo priemonė ap-
saugo nuo savaiminio elektrinio darbo įrankio 
įsijungimo.

d) Nenaudojamus elektrinius įrankius lai-
kykite taip, kad jie nebūtų pasiekiami 
vaikams. Neleiskite su prietaisu dirbti 
asmenims, kurie nėra su juo susipažinę 
ar neperskaitė šios instrukcijos. Elektriniai 
įrankiai, jei juos naudoja nepatyrę asmenys, 
kelia pavojų.

e) Kruopščiai prižiūrėkite elektrinį įrankį 
ir įstatomus įrankius. Patikrinkite, ar 
judančios dalys veikia nepriekaištingai ir 
nestringa, ar nėra sulūžusios ar pažeistos 
taip, kad tai galėtų paveikti elektrinio 
įrankio darbą. Prieš dirbant su elektriniu 
įrankiu pažeistas dalis būtina sure-
montuoti. Daugelis nelaimingų atsitikimų 
įvyksta dėl blogos elektrinio įrankio techninės 
priežiūros.

f) Pjovimo instrumentai turi būti aštrūs ir 
švarūs. Kruopščiai prižiūrimi pjovimo instru-
mentai su aštriais ašmenimis mažiau stringa 
ir yra lengviau valdomi.

g) Elektrinį įrankį, jo priedus ir kt. naudokite 
laikydamiesi šių instrukcijų. Atsižvelkite į 
darbo aplinką ir atliekamą veiklą. Elektrinio 
įrankio naudojimas kitokiais, nei nurodyta 
instrukcijoje, tikslais gali sukelti pavojingas 
situacijas.

h) Laikymo rankenos turi būti sausos, 
švarios ir neriebaluotos. Slidžios rankenos 
neužtikrins saugaus darbo ir elektrinio įrankio 
kontrolės nenumatytais atvejais.

5.  Aptarnavimas
a) Elektrinį įrankį gali remontuoti tik kvalifi -

kuoti specialistai, naudodami originalias 
atsargines dalis. Tokiu būdu užtikrinama, 
kad bus išsaugotas elektrinio įrankio saugu-
mas.
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Общи указания за безопасност за 
електроинструменти

Предупреждение!
Прочетете всички инструкции за 
безопасност, инструкции, илюстрации и 
технически данни, които са приложени 
към този електроинструмент. Пропуски 
при спазването на следните инструкции могат 
да причинят електрически удар, пожар и/или 
тежки наранявания.
Съхранявайте указанията и инструкциите 
за безопасност на сигурно място за по-
нататъшна употреба.

Използваното в указанията за безопасност 
понятие „електроинструмент“, използвано 
при указанията за безопасност се отнася 
за електроинструменти, задвижвани с 
ток от електрическата мрежа (с кабел за 
електрическо захранване от мрежата) или за 
електроинструменти, задвижвани с батерия 
(без кабел за електрическо захранване от 
мрежата).

1.  Безопасност на работното място
a) Поддържайте работното си място 

чисто и добре осветено. Безредие 
или неосветени работни места могат да 
доведат до злополука.

b) Не работете с електроинструмента 
в застрашена от експлозия среда, 
в която се намират възпламеняеми 
течности, газове или прах. 
Електроинструментите образуват искри, 
които могат да възпламенят праха или 
изпаренията.

c) По време на използването на 
електроинструмента дръжте далеч 
деца и други лица. При отклоняване на 
вниманието можете да изгубите контрол 
върху апарата.

2.  Електрическа безопасност
a) Щепселът за връзка на 

електроинструмента трябва да е 
подходящ за контакта. Щепселът не 
бива да се променя по какъвто и да 
било начин. Не използвайте преходни 
щепсели заедно със заземени 
електроинструменти. Непроменени 
щепсели и подходящи контакти намаляват 
риска от електрически удар.

b) Избягвайте контакт на тялото Ви със 
заземени повърхности, като тези на 
тръби, отоплителни тела (радиатори), 
електрически печки и хладилници. 
Ако тялото Ви е заземено, съществува 
повишен риск от удар с електрически ток.

c) Пазете електроинструментите от 
дъжд или влага. Проникването на вода 
в електроинструмента води до повишен 
риск от токов удар.

d) Не използвайте кабела на апарата 
за да носите електроинструмента, 
да го закачате или да издърпвате 
с него щепсела от контакта. Пазете 
захранващия кабел от нагряване 
(горещина), масло, остри ръбове или 
от движещи се части. Повредени или 
усукани захранващи кабели повишават 
риска от електрически удар.

e) Ако работите с електроинструмент 
на открито, използвайте само 
удължаващи кабели, които също са 
подходящи за работа навън. Употребата 
на удължаващ кабел, който е подходящ 
за работа навън, намалява риска от 
електрически токов удар.

f) Ако не може да се избегне работа 
с електроинструмента във влажна 
среда, използвайте защитен прекъсвач 
с диференциална защита. Употребата 
на защитния прекъсвач с диференциална 
защита срещу недопустимия утечен ток 
намалява риска от електрически токов 
удар.

3.  Безопасност на лица
a) Бъдете внимателни, внимавайте какво 

правите и подхождайте разумно към 
работата с електроинструмент. Не 
използвайте електроинструмент, ако 
сте изморени или сте под влияние на 
наркотици, алкохол или медикаменти. 
Дори и само един миг на невнимание при 
употребата на електроинструмента може 
да доведе до сериозни наранявания.

b) Носете лично предпазно оборудване 
и винаги защитни очила. Носенето 
на лично предпазно оборудване като 
прахозащитна маска, защитни обувки 
с предпазващи от хлъзгане подметки с 
грайфери, предпазна каска или антифони 
за защита на слуха, според вида и начина 
на използване на електроинструмента, 
намалява риска от наранявания.
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c) Избягвайте неволно пускане на 
машината в действие. Обезателно 
проверете, за да сте сигурни, че 
електроинструментът е изключен, 
преди да го включите към мрежата 
за електрическо захранване и/или 
към батерия /акумулатор, преди да 
го хванете или носите. Ако пръстът 
ви е върху превключвателя, когато 
носите електроинструмента или ако 
свързвате електроинструмента към 
електрозахранването, това може да 
причини злополука.

d) Преди да включите 
електроинструмента, отстранете 
всички приспособления за настройка 
или гаечни ключове. Инструмент или 
ключ, намиращ се във въртяща част на 
електроинструмента, това може да доведе 
до наранявания.

e) Избягвайте ненормални пози на 
тялото. Осигурете сигурен и безопасен 
стоеж и винаги пазете равновесие. 
По този начин можете по-добре да 
контролирате електроинструмент в 
неочаквани ситуации.

f) Носете подходящо облекло. Не носете 
широки дрехи, нито украшения. Пазете 
косата и облеклото далеч от движещи 
се части. Свободно облекло, бижута или 
дълга коса могат да бъдат захванати от 
движещи се части.

g) Ако могат да бъдат монтирани 
устройства за изсмукване и събиране 
на прах, те трябва да бъдат свързани 
и използвани правилно. Използването 
на прахосмучене може да намали 
опасностите, причинени от запрашаване.

h) Не се осланяйте на фалшива 
безопасност и не превишавайте 
правилата за безопасност на 
електрическите инструменти, дори ако 
сте запознати с електроинструмента 
след многократни употреби. 
Невнимателното боравене може за 
част от секундата да доведе до тежки 
наранявания.

4.  Употреба и боравене с 
електроинструмента

a) Не претоварвайте електрическия 
уред. За работата си използвайте 
предназначения за това 
електроинструмент. С подходящ 
електроинструмент ще работите по-добре 
и по-сигурно в зададения диапазон на 
мощността.

b) Не използвайте електроинструмента, 
ако прекъсвачът му е дефектен. Ако 
електроинструментът не може вече да 
се включва или изключва, той е опасен и 
трябва да се поправи /ремонтира.

c) Извадете щепсела от контакта и/
или отстранете акумулаторната 
батерия преди да предприемате 
настройки по уреда, преди да 
сменяте принадлежащи му части 
или го оставяте на съхранение. Тази 
предпазна мярка предотвратява неволно 
задействане на електроинструмента.

d) Съхранявайте електроинструментите, 
които не се ползват в момента, далеч 
от достъп на деца. Не позволявайте 
електроинструмента да се използва 
от лица, които не са запознати 
подробно с него или не са прочели 
тези инструкции. Електроинструментите 
са опасни, ако се използват от неопитни 
лица.

e) Поддържайте грижливо 
електроинструментите и 
накрайниците. Контролирайте 
редовно дали движещите се части 
функционират безупречно и дали не 
заяждат, дали няма счупени части 
или части, които са така повредени, 
че да пречат на функцията на 
електроинструментa. Давайте за 
ремонт повредените части преди 
да използвате електроинструмента. 
Много злополуки се причиняват от лошо 
поддържани електроинструменти.

f) Поддържайте режещите инструменти 
винаги остри и чисти. Грижливо 
поддържаните режещи инструменти 
с остри режещи ръбове се заклещват 
(заяждат) по-малко и се управляват по-
лесно.
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g) Използвайте работни инструменти и 
др. съгласно тези инструкции. При това 
съблюдавайте условията на работа и 
извършваната дейност. Използването 
на електроинструменти за други 
приложения, различни от предвидените, 
може да доведе до опасни ситуации.

h) Поддържайте дръжките повърхностите 
на дръжките сухи, чисти и неизцапани 
с масло и грес. Плъзгащи се дръжки и 
повърхности за хващане не позволяват 
сигурно обслужване и контрол на 
електроинструмента в непредвидени 
ситуации.

5.  Обслужване
a) Давайте Вашия електрически 

инструмент за ремонт само при 
квалифициран и специализиран 
персонал и само с оригинални 
резервни части. По този начин се 
осигурява запазването на безопасността 
на електрическия инструмент.
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Загальні вказівки з техніки безпеки під 
час роботи з електроінструментами

Попередження!
Прочитайте всі вказівки стосовно 
техніки безпеки, інструкції, таблички 
та технічні дані, з якими постачається 
електроінструмент. Недотримання 
наведених нижче інструкцій може призвести 
до ураження електричним струмом, пожежі 
та/або важких травм.
Зберігайте всі правила та вказівки з 
техніки безпеки для використання у 
майбутньому.

Поняття «Електроінструмент», що 
використовується у вказівках стосовно 
техніки безпеки, стосується тих 
електроінструментів, які приводяться в дію 
від електромережі (з кабелем мережевого 
живлення) та електроінструментів із 
живленням від акумуляторів (без кабелю 
мережевого живлення).

1.  Безпека на робочому місті
a) Утримуйте робоче місце в чистоті та 

слідкуйте за належним освітленням. 
Безлад на робочому місці або неналежне 
освітлення можуть стати причиною 
нещасних випадків.

b) Не працюйте з електроінструментами 
на ділянках, де існує небезпека вибуху 
з огляду на займисті рідини, гази або 
пил. В електроінструментах утворюються 
іскри від яких можуть зайнятись пил чи 
випаровування.

c) Під час роботи з електроінструментом 
слідкуйте за тим, щоб поблизу не було 
дітей та інших сторонніх осіб. Якщо 
вашу увагу буде відвернуто, ви можете 
втратити контроль над інструментом.

2.  Електрична безпека
a) Штепсельна вилка електроінструменту 

повинна відповідати розміру розетки. 
Заборонено виконувати будь-які зміни 
штекера. Не застосовуйте перехідні 
штекери разом з заземленими 
електроінструментами. Штекери 
без довільних змін та належні розетки 
зменшують вірогідність електричного 
удару.

b) Уникайте контакту з поверхнями 
заземлених предметів, наприклад 
труб, батарей опалювання, кухонних 
електроплит та холодильників. Існує 
підвищена небезпека електричного удару, 
якщо ваше тіло заземлене.

c) Захищайте електроінструменти від 
дощу та вологи. Потрапляння води 
в електроінструмент підвищує ризик 
електричного удару.

d) Не використовуйте кабель живлення 
не за призначенням, наприклад, 
не переносіть електроінструмент, 
тримаючи його за кабель, та не тягніть 
за кабель, щоб вимкнути інструмент з 
розетки. Оберігайте кабель живлення 
від впливу високих температур, 
мастил, від контакту з гострими 
гранями та деталями, що рухаються. 
Пошкоджений або перекручений кабель 
живлення підвищує вірогідність ураження 
електричним струмом.

e) Якщо ви працюєте з 
електроінструментом поза 
приміщеннями, слід використовувати 
тільки такі кабелі-подовжувачі, які 
призначені також для роботи під 
відкритим небом. Використання кабелів-
подовжувачів, призначених для роботи 
під відкритим небом, зменшує вірогідність 
ураження електричним струмом.

f) Якщо ви змушені працювати з 
електроінструментом у вологому 
середовищі, слід використовувати 
захисний вимикач аварійного струму. 
Використання захисного вимикача 
аварійного струму зменшує вірогідність 
електричного удару.

3.  Особиста безпека
a) Будьте уважні, слідкуйте за тим, що ви 

робите, та поводьте себе помірковано 
під час роботи з електроінструментом. 
Не працюйте з електроінструментом, 
якщо ви втомились або перебуваєте 
під впливом наркотиків, алкоголю або 
медикаментів. Миттєва неуважність під 
час роботи з електроінструментом може 
призвести до серйозних поранень.
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b) Користуйтесь засобами 
індивідуального захисту та завжди 
носіть захисні окуляри. Використання 
засобів індивідуального захисту, таких як 
респіратор, робоче взуття на нековзкій 
підошві, захисна каска чи навушники, 
залежно від робіт, виконуваних 
електроінструментом, зменшує ризик 
одержання травм.

c) Запобігайте випадковому ввімкненню 
інструменту. Перед під‘єднанням 
до мережі та/або до акумулятора та 
перш ніж підіймати або переносити 
електроінструмент, слід переконатись 
в тому, що його вимкнено. Якщо 
при перенесенні електроінструменту 
ваш палець знаходиться на вимикачі 
або якщо при підключенні до мережі 
електроінструмент не було попередньо 
вимкнуто, існує вірогідність нещасних 
випадків.

d) Перш ніж вмикати електроінструмент, 
приберіть всі налагоджувальні 
інструменти та гайкові ключі. 
Інструмент або ключ, залишені в рухомій 
деталі електроінструменту, можуть 
призвести до травм.

e) Уникайте незручних положень тіла. 
Потурбуйтесь про те, щоб ваша 
робоча позиція була зручною, та 
постійно утримуйте рівновагу. Завдяки 
цьому ви зможете краще контролювати 
електроінструмент в непередбачених 
ситуаціях.

f) Носіть належний робочий одяг. 
Не носіть широкого одягу та 
прикрас. Волосся та одяг не повинні 
знаходитись поблизу рухомих деталей. 
Рухомі деталі можуть захопити і втягнути 
широкий одяг, прикраси або довге 
волосся.

g) Якщо існує можливість встановлення 
пристроїв для відсмоктування та 
уловлювання пилу, їх потрібно 
під‘єднувати та правильно 
використовувати. Використання 
пиловідсмоктуючого пристрою може 
зменшувати небажаний вплив пилу.

h) Не плекайте ілюзії стосовно безпеки 
і не нехтуйте правилами техніки 
безпеки стосовно електроінструментів 
навіть якщо ви гарно знаєте 
електроінструменти внаслідок 
їх багаторазового використання. 
Необережні дії можуть призвести до 
важких травм буквально за кілька часток 
секунди.

4.  Застосування електроінструменту та 
поводження з ним

a) Не перевантажуйте електроінструмент. 
Використовуйте для роботи 
передбачений для цього 
електроінструмент. З належним 
електроінструментом ви працюєте 
краще та надійніше в заданому діапазоні 
навантажень.

b) Не використовуйте електроінструмент 
з пошкодженим вимикачем. 
Електроінструмент, який не можна 
увімкнути/вимкнути є джерелом 
небезпеки, його слід відремонтувати.

c) Перед налаштуванням інструменту, 
перед заміною комплектуючих 
або перш ніж відкласти інструмент 
після роботи, його слід вимкнути з 
розетки та/або від‘єднати акумулятор. 
Ці заходи безпеки зменшують 
вірогідність випадкового ввімкнення 
електроінструменту.

d) Електроінструменти, якими не 
користуються, слід зберігати поза 
зоною доступу дітей. Не дозволяйте 
користуватись електроінструментом 
особам, які не обізнані з ним або не 
знають даної інструкції з експлуатації. 
Електроінструменти стають джерелом 
небезпеки, якщо ними користуються 
недосвідчені особи.

e) Ретельно доглядайте за 
електроінструментами та робочим 
інструментом. Перевірте бездоганність 
роботи рухомих деталей, перевірте, чи 
їх не заклинило, перевірте, чи немає 
пошкоджень або поломок деталей, 
які могли б негативно вплинути на 
дієздатність електроінструменту. Не 
користуйтесь електроінструментом з 
пошкодженими деталями, до початку 
роботи з інструментом їх слід віддати 
в ремонт. Причиною багатьох нещасних 
випадків є електроінструменти, що 
знаходились в неналежному стані.
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f) Ріжучі інструменти повинні бути 
гострими та чистими. Ретельно 
доглянуті гострі ріжучі інструменти рідше 
заклинюють, працювати з ними легше.

g) Використовуйте робочі інструменти, 
комплектуючі та інше відповідно до 
даних вказівок. Обмірковуйте при 
цьому характер виконуваних робіт 
та умови їх виконання. Використання 
електроінструментів не за належним 
призначенням може призвести до 
небезпечних ситуацій.

h) Ручки інструменту та їх поверхні 
повинні бути сухими, чистими, на 
них не повинно бути мастила, в 
тому числі консистентного. Слизькі 
ручки та їх поверхні не забезпечують 
надійне обслуговування та контроль 
електроінструменту в непередбачених 
ситуаціях.

5.  Сервісне обслуговування
a) Доручайте ремонт електроінструментів 

лише кваліфікованим фахівцям, 
для ремонту слід використовувати 
виключно оригінальні запчастини. 
Це гарантує збереження безпечності 
електроінструментів.
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Општи безбедносни напомени за 
електрични алати

Предупредување!
Прочитајте ги безбедносните напомени, 
упатствата,илустрациите и техничките 
податоци што се однесуваат на 
овој електричен алат. Пропустите во 
придржувањетокон подолу наведените 
упатства можат да предизвикаат електичен 
удар, пожар и/или тешки повреди.
Зачувајте ги безбедносните напомени и 
упатствата за во иднина.

Терминот „електричен алат“, кој што се 
користи во безбедносните напомени, 
сеоднесува на електрични алати на струја 
(со мрежен вод) или на електрични алати на 
батерии (без мрежен вод).

1.  Безбедност на работното место
a) Работното место одржувајте го чисто и 

добро осветлено. Нередот и недоволно 
осветлените работни површиниможе да 
доведат до незгоди.

b) Немојте да ракувате со електричниот 
алат во простор каде што постои 
опасност од експлозија, во кој што 
се наоѓаат горливи течности, гасови 
или прашина. Електричните алатки 
предизвикуваат искри, кои што можат да 
ја запалата прашината илипареата.

c) Држете ги децата или другите 
лица подалеку додека ракувате 
со електичниот алат. Во случај на 
невнимание можете да ја изгубите 
контролата над електричниот алат.

2.  Електрична безбедност
a) Приклучокот на електичниот алат мора 

да пасува во ѕидната дозна. Ѕидната 
дозна не смее на никаков начин да 
се менува. Немојте да користите 
адаптер за приклучокзаедно 
созаштитно заземјени електрични 
алати. Неизменетитепрекинувачи и 
соодветнитеѕидни дозни го намалуваат 
ризикот од елекричен удар.

b) Избегнувајте телесен контакт со 
заземјени површини, како на пример 
од цевки, парно греење, шпорети или 
фрижидери. Постои зголемен ризик од 
електричен удар, доколку Bашето тело е 
заземјено.

c) Немојте да ги изложувате електичните 
алати на дожд или на влага. 
Продирањето на вода во електричниот 
уред го зголемува ризикот од електричен 
удар.

d) Немојте ненаменски да го користите 
кабелот, за да го носите, да гозакачите 
електричниот алат или за да го 
извадите приклучокот одѕидната 
дозна. Чувајте го кабелотподалеку од 
жештина, масло, остри рабови или 
подвижни делови. Оштетените или 
заплеткани кабли го зголемуваат ризикот 
од електричен удар.

e) Доколку со електричен уред работите 
на отворено, користете само 
продолжни кабли, кои што се наменети 
за употреба на надворешни површини. 
Употребата на продолжни кабли 
соодветни за надворешни површини го 
намалува ризикот од електричен удар. 

f) Доколку не може да се избегне 
користењето на електричниот алат 
во влажна средина, користете 
заштитен уред со диференцијална 
струја. Употребата на заштитниот уред 
со диференцијална струја го намалува 
ризикот од електричен удар.

3.  Безбедност на лица
a) Бидете внимателни, обрнете внимание 

што правите и разумно користете 
го електичниот алат. Не користете 
електрични алати, доколку сте уморни 
или под влијание на дрога, алкохол 
или лекови. Еден момент на невнимание 
при употребата на електричниот алат 
може да доведе до сериозни повреди.

b) Носете заштитна опрема и секогаш 
носете заштитни очила. Носењето на 
заштитна опрема, како на пр. маска за 
прав, обувки за заштита од лизгање, 
заштитен шлем или заштита за слухот, 
во зависност од видот и примената на 
електричниот алат, го намалува ризикот 
од повреди.

c) Избегнувајте неконтролирано 
користење на алатите. Осигурете се, 
дали е исклучен електричниот алат, 
пред да го приклучите на напојување 
со струјаи/или на батерија, пред да 
го земете или носите. Доколку при 
носењето на алатот сте го ставиле прстот 
на прекинувачот или сте го приклучиле 
алатот додека е вклучен на напојување со 
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струја, тоа може да предизвика незгоди. 
d) Извадете ги алатите за подесување 

или клучевите за зашрафување, пред 
да го вклучите електричниот алат. 
Доколку има алат или клуч во некој од 
деловите на уредот што се вртат, тоа 
може да доведе до повреди. 

e) Избегнувајте абнормално држење на 
телото. Застанете во сигурна положба 
и постојано одржувајте рамнотежа.
На тој начин ќе може подобро да го 
контролирате електричниот алат во 
неочекувани ситуации.

f) Носете соодветна облека. Немојте 
да носите широка облека или 
накит.Тргнете ја косата, облеката и 
ракавиците подалеку од подвижните 
делови. Лесната облека, накитот или 
долгата коса може да се зафатат во 
подвижните делови.

g) Доколку треба да се инсталираат 
уреди за вшмукувањена прав, 
осигурете се дека тие правилно се 
приклучени и прикладно се користат. 
Користењето на вшмукувач на прав може 
да ги намали опасностите од прав.

h) Немојте да Ве обземе лажно 
чувство на сигурност и немојте да ги 
игнорирате безбедносните правила за 
ракување со електрични алати,дури и 
ако по повеќекратно користење добро 
го владеете алатот. Невнимателото 
користење на истиот во дел од секундата 
може да доведе до тешки повреди.

4.  Користење и ракување со електрични 
алати

a) Не го преоптоварувајте уредот. 
Користете го соодветниот електричен 
уред за Вашата работа. Со соодветниот 
електричен алат ќе работите подобро и 
посигурно во зададениот домен на работа.

b)  Не користете електричен алат, чиј 
што прекинувач е дефектен. Алатоткој 
повеќе не може да се вклучи и исклучи, 
ја загрозува безбедноста и мора да се 
поправи.

c) Извлечете го приклучокот од ѕидната 
дознаи/или извадете ја батеријата, 
пред да ги смените поставкитена 
уредот, да ги замените деловите или 
да го тргнете настрана електричниот 
алат. Оваа мерка за вниманиего спречува 
невнимателниот старт наелектричниот 
алат.

d) Чувајте ги подаку од дофат на 
деца електричните алати што не ги 
користите. Овој алат не смее да го 
користат лица кои не се запознаени 
со него или ги немаат прочитано овие 
упатства. Електричните алати се опасни, 
доколку ги користат неискусни лица.

e) Одржувајте ги грижливо електичните 
алати. Проверете дали подвижните 
деловифункционираат беспрекорно 
и не се заглавени, дали се скршени 
или оштетени, што може да ја попречи 
функцијата на електричниот алат. 
Поправете ги оштетените делови пред 
користењето на алатот. Многу несреќи 
својата причина ја имаат токму во лошо 
одржуваните електрични алати.

f) Алатите за сечење одржувајте ги остри 
и чисти. Внимателно одржуваните алати 
за сечење со остри рабови за сечење 
помалку се заглавуваати со нив полесно 
се работи.

g) Користете ги соодветните алати во 
согласност со ова упатство. Притоа 
земете ги во обзир работните услови 
и дејноста што треба да изврши. 
Користењето на електричните алати за 
друга цел освен наведената, може да 
доведе до опасни ситуации.

h) Чувајте ги рачките и површината за 
фат суви, чистии исчистете ги од масло 
и маснотии. Лизгавите рачки и површина 
за фатне дозволуваат безбедно ракување 
и контрола над електричниот алат во 
непредвидени ситуации. 

5.  Сервис
a) Поправката на Вашиот електричен алат 

смее да биде извршена само од страна 
на квалификуван стручен персонал 
и само со користење на оригинални 
резервни делови. Само на тој начин 
ќе бидете сигурни во безбедноста на 
електричниот алат. 
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